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Memorandum Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

To: File.

Through: Susan Pelz, P.E.

From: Simone Core, P.E.
Date: November 18, 2004
Subject: Enterprise Class II Landfill (177982-001-SC)

November 1, 2004 Certification Inspection for Cells 1 and 16

The purpose of this inspection was to certify the construction of Cell 16 and the west and south
areas of Cell 1 as required by Specific Conditions #9 of the above-referenced permit. It appeared
that Cell 1 was constructed in accordance with the approved plans and permit. Cell 16 contained
stormwater. Construction on Cell 2 was almost complete at the time of the inspection.
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Enterprise Class III Landfill
November 1, 2004 Permitting Inspection

West portion of Cell 1

West slope of Cell 1

West portion of Cell 1




Enterprise Class III Landfill
November 1, 2004 Permitting Inspection
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Workin faceof Cell 1 1

Cell 15 (stormwater pond) Cells 15 and 16 (stormwater pond)



Enterprise Class III Landfill
November 1, 2004 Permitting Inspection

Cell 2 under construction Cell 2 under construction

Cell 2 under construction Cell 2 under construction
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Pelz, Susan

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 3:44 PM
To: Core, Simone

Subject: FW: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
fyi

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com])
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 2:04 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan,

Thank you for the prompt reply. I will discuss this with Angelo's and let
you know what they decide.

Jennifer

————— Original Message-----

From: Pelz, Susan [mailto:Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 1:49 PM

To: Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com

Cc: Core, Simone; Morris, John R.; Kendall, Donna
Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Jennifer,

Since we haven't issued the mod yet, you can amend the modification request
to include the new proposed sequence. This information would need to
include

revised narrative and drawings, certification, etc. {(as you describe) as
appropriate. Also you would need to confirm that this amendment is intended
to supplement the modification request and that the previous information
submitted in support of the mod request was a partial submittal. This will
move the 30/90 day clock.

If yvou do not want us to consider the change as part of the pending mod, the
permittee can submit a separate mod request at any time and we will be
taking

agency action on the currently pending mod no later than 11/24/04.

Let Simone or me know what you want to do.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
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Susan and Simone,

Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15
was brought up to the permitted grade. However, Angelo's is behind schedule
with regard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 1is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill

(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time. ’

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Infrastructure Southeast Division
Florida Operations

201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

407-839-3955

407-839-2066 (Fax)

Tracking: Recipient Read
Core, Simone Read: 11/16/2004 7:13 AM
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Pelz, Susan
From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [Jennifer.deal @tetratech.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2004 4:37 PM
To: Pelz, Susan
Cc: Core, Simone
Subject: E-mail on behalf of Angelo's Aggregate Materials

Enterprise
ter - November
Please see

Aggregate Materials.

the attached letter from Mr. Dominic Iafrate of Angelo's
Hard copies will be sent via fax and U.S. Mail.



November 18, 2004

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Southwest District Solid Waste Manager
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Certification of Construction Completion — Cell 1 — South and West
Sections — Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility — Pasco County

Dear Ms. Pelz;

Hartman and Associates, Inc. submitted a Certification of Construction Completion Form
# 62-701.900 (2) on behalf of Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility prior to
placement of solid waste in the west and south areas of Cell 1. This Certification was
hand carried to your office on October 15" , 2004. Enterprise Recycling and Disposal
Facility provided the fourteen day advanced notice to the Department so that the
Department had the opportunity to inspect the balance of Cell 1 in accordance with FAC
62-701.320 (9)(a). The Facility was inspected on November 1°', 2004, three days beyond
the 14 day required notice, at which time Mr. Jeff Rogers was informed the letter
authorizing disposal would be received in a couple of days.

Due to Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility attempt to comply with the permitted
fill sequence in the active portion of the cell as well as the need to continue to provide
disposal for our clients and our transfer facility Enterprise Recycling and Disposal
Facility will commence disposal of waste in the west and south portions of Cell 1 on
November 19" , 2004. In addition a review of the FAC 62-701.320 provides no
requirement of a letter approving certification. If you have any questions relating to this
letter you may contact Jennifer Deal, P.E. or myself @ 407-839-3955, Ext. 153 and 810-
217-0726 respectively. .

Sincerely,

Dominic Iafrate

Cc: William Kutash, Program Administrator
Jennifer Deal, P.E., Hartman & Associates, Inc.



Core, Simone

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 1:49 PM

To: ‘Jennifer.deal @tetratech.com'

Cc: Core, Simone; Morris, John R.; Kendall, Donna
Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
Jennifer,

Since we haven't issued the mod yet, you can amend the modification request to include the
new proposed sequence. This information would need to include revised narrative and
drawings, certification, etc. (as you describe) as appropriate. Also you would need to
confirm that this amendment is intended to supplement the modification regquest and that
the previous information submitted in support of the mod request was a partial submittal.
This will move the 30/90 day clock.

If you do not want us to consider the change as part of the pending mod, the permittee can
submit a separate mod request at any time and we will be taking agency action on the
currently pending mod no later than 11/24/04.

" Let Simone or me know what you want to do.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan and Simone,

Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15
was brought up to the permitted grade. However, Angelo's is behind schedule
with regard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill
(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time.
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Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

Susan and Simone,

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15
was brought up to the permitted grade. However, Angelo's is behind schedule
with regard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill
(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Infrastructure Southeast Division
Florida Operations

201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

407-839-3955

407-839-2066 (Fax)
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Core, Simone

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 3:44 PM
To: Core, Simone

Subject: FW: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
fvi

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 2:04 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan,

Thank you for the prompt reply. I will discuss this with Angelo's and let
yvou know what they decide.

Jennifer

————— Original Message-----

From: Pelz, Susan [mailto:Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 1:49 PM

To: Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com

Cc: Core, Simone; Morris, John R.; Kendall, Donna
Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Jennifer,

Since we haven't issued the mod yet, you can amend the modification request
to include the new proposed sequence. This information would need to
include

revised narrative and drawings, certification, etc. (as you describe) as
appropriate. Also you would need to confirm that this amendment is intended
to supplement the modification request and that the previous information
submitted in support of the mod request was a partial submittal. This will
move the 30/90 day clock.

If you do not want us to consider the change as part of the pending mod, the
permittee can submit a separate mod request at any time and we will be
taking

agency action on the currently pending mod no later than 11/24/04.

Let Simone or me know what you want to do.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City



Pelz, Susan

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [Jennifer.deal @tetratech.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 2:04 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
Susan,

Thank you for the prompt reply. I will discuss this with Angelo's and let
you know what they decide.

Jennifer

————— Original Message-----

From: Pelz, Susan [mailto:Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 1:49 PM

To: Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com

Cc: Core, Simone; Morris, John R.; Kendall, Donna
Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Jennifer,

Since we haven't issued the mod yet, you can amend the modification request
to include the new proposed sequence. This information would need to
include

revised narrative and drawings, certification, etc. (as you describe) as
appropriate. Also you would need to confirm that this amendment is intended
to supplement the modification request and that the previous information
submitted in support of the mod request was a partial submittal. This will
move the 30/90 day clock.

If you do not want us to consider the change as part of the pending mod, the
permittee can submit a separate mod reguest at any time and we will be
taking

agency action on the currently pending mod no later than 11/24/04.

Let Simone or me know what you want to do.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan and Simone,

Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15

1
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! was brought up to the permit.ed grade. However, Angelo's is woehind schedule
‘with'}egard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 1is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill

(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Infrastructure Southeast Division
Florida Operations

201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

407-839-3955

407-839-2066 (Fax)



Core, Simone

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 3:50 PM
To: ‘Jennifer.deal @tetratech.com'

Cc: Morris, John R.; Core, Simone

Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City
Jennifer,

The date I had in the last email was incorrect. The Dept. must take action on the
currently pending modification by 1/6/05. This is based on last information received
10/08/04.

Sorry for the miscommunication.
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 2:04 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan,

Thank you for the prompt reply. I will discuss this with Angelo's and let
you know what they decide.

Jennifer

————— Original Message-----

From: Pelz, Susan [mailto:Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 1:49 PM

To: Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com

Cc: Core, Simone; Morris, John R.; Kendall, Donna
Subject: RE: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade. City

Jennifer,

Since we haven't issued the mod yet, you can amend the modification request
to include the new proposed sequence. This information would need to
include

revised narrative and drawings, certification, etc. (as you describe) as
appropriate. Also you would need to confirm that this amendment is intended
to supplement the modification request and that the previous information
submitted in support of the mod request was a partial submittal. This will
move the 30/90 day clock.

If you do not want us to consider the change as part of the pending mod, the
permittee can submit a separate mod request at any time and we will be
taking

agency action on the currently pending mod no later than 11/24/04.

Let Simone or me know what you want to do.

Thanks,
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.



Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [mailto:Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM .

To: Pelz‘ Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan and Simone,

Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15
was brought up to the permitted grade. However, Angelo's is behind schedule
with regard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill
(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Infrastructure Southeast Division
Florida Operations

201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

407-839-3955

407-839-2066 (Fax)
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Core, Simone

From: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E. [Jennifer.deal@tetratech.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2004 4:33 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Core, Simone

Subject: Angelo's - Enterprise Landfill, Dade City

Susan and Simone,

Good afternoon. Per Jeff Rogers request, I have a question regarding the
waste filling sequence at the Enterprise facility.

The pending minor permit modification to the operations permit included
moving disposal operations to Cell 15 after Cell 1, provided that certified
stormwater volume was achieved in Cell 14 first, and the bottom of Cell 15
was brought up to the permitted grade. However, Angelo's is behind schedule
with regard to excavation activities in Cell 14. Cell 2 construction is
substantially complete, and Hartman will be preparing a certification
package for your review.

Is it possible to obtain a temporary deviation from the permitted filling
sequence (the pending sequence, once it is issued) until Cell 14 is
constructed and certified? If so, I assume you would need a narrative
describing the deviation activities and the need for the deviation, a
drawing to illustrate the portion of Cell 2 they are requesting to fill
(after certification approval), and a schedule for construction completion
of Cell 14 with an anticipated date to resume activities as described in the
permit. If not, would the permit need another full modification submittal?

Please advise so that I may direct Jeff on the best way to proceed. Feel
free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this in more detail.
Thank you for your time.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Infrastructure Southeast Division
Florida Operations

201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

407-839-3955

407-839-2066 (Fax)
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225 East Robinson Street, Suite 100
o Orlando, Florida 32801
Phone: 407 649-5475
Fax: 407 649-6582
Web: www.hsagolden.corn

November 3, 2004

Via UPS Overnight

Ms. Debra Zampetti

Pasco County - Zoning/Code Compliance Administrator
West Pasco Government Center

7530 Little Road, Suite 140

New Port Richey, Florida 34654-5598

Subject: Temporary Air Curtain Incinerator Notification
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials
Enterprise Class III Landfill
County Permit No. CU04-26
Project No. 03-255.011

Dear Ms. Zampetti:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, HSA Golden is notifying the County Zoning Division
- of our intension to temporarily operate an air curtain incinerator (ACI) for hurricane storm debris
disposal at the above referenced facility. The request to operate an ACI is authorized under the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s Emergency Order no. 04-1659, dated September
27, 2004. This order is currently extended until November 27, 2004, for Pasco County. An
Operation Plan specifically for this ancillary facility is attached for your review. We will also obtain
approval from the State Division of Forestry prior to ACI operation.

We trust that the information provided sufficient to approve this request. Please call us if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

HSA GOLDEN

. Golden, P.G.
V4Ce President, Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachments
Copy to: Mr. Dominic Iafrate - Mail

erald Figurski, Esquire - UPS
r. Bill Kutash, FDEP Tampa - Mail

Environmental and Engineering Consultants




PR

ANGELO’S AGGREGATE MATERIALS COMPANY
ENTERPRISE CLASS ITII LANDFILL
TEMPORARY AIR CURTAIN INCINERATOR OPERATIONS PLAN

1.0 GENERAL

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials (Angelo’s), Enterprise Class III landfill will operate an Air Curtain
Incinerator on the subject 160 acre Class III landfill site. The landfill is currently permitted under -
FDEP permit no. 177982-002-SO and Pasco County permit no. CU04-26. This plan and the subject
permits, shall act as the operation plan for this ancillary operation at the facility.

Under Section 3. “Open Burning,” of the FDEP’s Emergency Final Order no. 04-1659, dated
September 27,2004, related to storm damage caused by hurricane J eanne, the Department authorizes
agents of local government to conduct open burning of hurricane—generated yard trash and other
vegetative debris in air curtain incinerators (ACIs) without prior notice of the DEP, see Attachment
A. This ACI operation plan was requested by Pasco County as notice and authorization to operate.
Authorization for ACI operation will also be obtained from the Florida Division of F orestry.

1.1 Site Location and Description

The subject site is located in Section 5 and Section 8, Township 25 South, Range 22 East, in Pasco
County, Florida, as shown on the location map presented in Figure 1. More specifically, the facility
is located on Enterprise Road, southeast of Dade City, Florida. Access to the property is from
Enterprise Road to the north. '

The current landfilling area is in Cell no. 1. The ACI location is to be near the center of the
unexcavated or landfilled area more than 1000 feet from the site’s boundaries, see Figure 2, Site
Plan.

1.2 Staff Training

The existing staff will be trained in current burn methods and ACI equipment through interaction
with ACI operators and by equipment representatives. Primarily, onsite supervisors will be trained,
and in turn, will be responsible for training the remaining staff.

1.3 Site Preparation

An area of the Angelo’s landfill to receive and burn land clearing debris, yard trash and other storm
related wood products was selected on the basis of several factors. These factors are:

. A 600 foot separation from active landfill area;

. Stormwater runoff and control;

. Easy access to ACI and gatehouse; and

. A stable all-weather working surface and access road.

Page -1- 110304



The designated ACI area, located in the central site is relatively level, with a floor of clayey sand and
graded to provide a gradual slope in a easterly direction. The site floor is dry and at least 10 feet
above the water table. There are no wetlands or other protected land types on the site. The site
drawing attached as Figure 2 shows the currently designated ACI area and related site details.

Pursuant to the Emergency Order, the operating ACI pit width will not exceed 12 feet, vertical side
walls shall be maintained. The wood waste material will not be loaded into the ACI such that jt

protrudes above the level of-the-air-curtain.~No or low visible emissions conditions-will-be-———

maintained. Ash will not be allowed to build up in the pit higher than 1/3 the pit depth, or to the
point where the ash begins to impede combustion. Removed ash will be allowed to cool, be watered
down, and then disposed of in the Class III landfill. :

1.3.1 Stormwater Management

All stormwater within the Angelo’s Class III landfill site is managed on site for the 100 year storm
event pursuant to Environmental Resource Permit no. 51-0172489-001. The subject wood burn
(ACI) area is within the area covered by this permit and does not increase impervious area.

20  ACI OPERATION METHODS

2.1 Waste Separation

The landfill’s system of trained spotters at the entrance and working face are key to the success of
the waste separation process. Trucks identified at the entrance as carrying primarily storm generated
wood products are directed to dump within the currently designated-area-of-the site used to process
these materials. Figure 2, Site Plan, located the currently designated areas to stockpile and process
the wood debris and ACI operation.

Atthe working face, the spotter directs the separation of more mixed loads. Segregated storm debris,
yard waste stockpiled near the working face are moved daily to the designated processing areas, as
applicable. :

2.2 CCA Treated Wood Segregation

Angelo’s will burn only clean wood or yard trash in the ACI. Painted, treated (preserved), or
contaminated wood will not be burned. Chromated-copper arsenate (CCA) pressure treated wood
will be accepted for disposal at the Angelo’s landfill as C&D debris; however, the following
methods will be used to segregate this wood from the vegetative storm debris to be burned by
Angelo’s spotters.

CCA treated wood should be identified by the following methods: 1) all Class ITI wastes that are
visually identified as wood fencing, decking or pressure treated lumber (such as 4" x 4" posts),
should be considered CCA treated; 2) wood with a greenish color; and, 3) railroad ties, telephone
poles, or other known outdoor use wood products. Other CCA treated wood identification methods
may be used as developed. If any of these visual characteristics are identified, the wood will be
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considered CCA treated and not recycled. If CCA treated wood is identified in the wood burning
area it will immediately be removed from disposal in the landfill.

2.3 Wood Material Storage

Storm generated wood wastes, land clearing debris and yard trash received at Angelo’s facility will
be burned, or removed within six months, or within the period required to receive 12,000 cubic

- yards, which ever is greatest. Wood storm debris stockpiled to be burned in the ACI will be-stored—

at least 20 feet from the incinerator within the area.

24 Equipment Selection and Operation

The following list of equipment, or equivalent, is planned to be on site as needed in the ACI area:

. T539 Air Burners, Inc - Air Curtain Incinerator, or equivalent.

" 950 Front-end loader with rake or track hoe, or equivalent.

The ACl is planned to be operated from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm.; Monday through Friday. Operation
will not begin before sunrise and will end before sunset. The ACI will be continually be manned by
a trained operator with radio communication.

3.0  FIRE PROTECTION AND CONTROL PROVISIONS

Angelo’s will follow these best management practices to prevent fires at the subject ACI operation:

[ ]

An all-weather access road at least 20 feet wide to the wood burning area.
Interior lanes between wood storage piles of at least 15 feet wide.
All parts of the unprocessed or processed wood material storage areas will be within

- 50 feet from access by motorized fire fighting equipment.

Wood waste storage piles shall be no higher than 15 feet.

Dade City Fire Department will be immediately contacted upon all fires in the wood
storage or landfill areas by calling 911.

Excess cover soil is available on site from the borrow pit, for use as a fire
suppression material. Water application to the wood piles and landfill should be
discouraged, unless specified by the Fire Department to protect public property or
health.

Smoking and any type of open burning is strictly prohibited on the landfill site.
Water to be used to supplement on site soil materials will be supplied by an on site
irrigation well near the gate house can supply approximately 50 gpm.
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40 RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTS

Daily records of incoming and incinerated cubic yardage of wood materials will be kept on site for
at least one year. These records will be made available for County or DEP inspection.

4.1 Site Contacts

---—~-—-- Gatehouse Phone ——352 567-7676

. Gatehouse Fax 352 567-9448
Site Manager Jeff Rogers
Cellular Phone 352 302-8934

Angelo’s Office 727 581-1544
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ATTACHMENT A



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In re;

EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION FOR OGC NO. 04-1659
REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT, o o e e e R

RESTORATION, AND CERTAIN
OTHER MEASURES MADE NECESSARY
BY HURRICANE JEANNE

”FIRST AMENDED EMERGENCY F‘INAL OﬁbER

Under sections 120.569(2)(n) and 252.36 of the Florida Statutes, and upon consideration
of the State of Florida Executive Order No. 04-217 and the following findings of fact, the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (the Department) enters this Emergency Final
Order (the Order), including Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in response to the imminent
or immediate danger to the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the State of Florida
resulting from the devastation wrought by Hurricane Jeanne (hereinafter “the Hurricane”).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On the 25" day of September, 2004, the Hurricéne struck Florida with reported
maximum sustained winds of over 120 miles per hour with storm surges over 5 feet. The
Hurricane caused widespread damage within the following locations: Brevard, Citrus, Desoto,
Glades, Hardee, Hernando, Highlands, Hillsborough, Indian River, Martin, Okeechobee, Orange,

_ Osceola, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, St. Lucie, Seminole, Sumter, and Volusia Counties,
which shall constitute the specific areas covered by this Emergen'cy Final Order: These areas
shall herein be referred to as the “Emergency Areas.”

2. By State of Florida Executive Order No. 04-217, the Govemnor declared that a state
of emergency exists throughout the State of Florida, based upon the serious threat to the public
health, safety and weifare posed by the Hurricane.

3. The Department finds that the Hurricane has created a state of emergency

threatening the public health, safety, welfare, and property throughout the Emergency Areas, As




a result of the emergency, immediate action by Florida's citizens and government is necessary to
repair, replace, and restore structures, equipment, surface water management systems, works,
and operations damaged by the Hurricane.

4. The Department finds that an emergency autharization is_required_to_address.-the

need for immediate action.

5.~ The Department finds that immediate;-strict compliance-with-the-provisions-of-the-——————-~

statutes, rules, or orders noted in paragraph 12 of this Order would prevent, hinder, or delay
necessary action in coping with the emergency.
| CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Based on the findings recited above, it is hereby concluded that the emergency
caused by the Hurricane poses an immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare and
requires an immediate order of the Department.

2. Under State of Florida Executive Order No. 04-217 and sections 120.569(2)(n) and
252.36 of the Florida Statutes, the Secretary of the Department is authorized to issue this
Emergency Final Order.

3. Suspension of statutes and rules as noted in paragraph 12 is required in order not
to prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with the emergency.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

Within the Emergency Areas:

1. Petroleum Storage Tank Systems, Water and Wastewater Plants, and
_ Collection and Distribution Systems

a. Owners and operators of petroleum storage tank systems, water and wastewater

plants and collection and distribution systems, and their licensed engineers and contractors, are
authorized to make all necessary repairs to restore essential services and repair or replace (as
necessary) all structures, equipment, and appurtenances of the plants and systems to their pre-

storm permitted or registered condition without prior notice to the Department. Within thirty days




of commencing the work of such repair or replacement, however, the owner or operator shall
notify the Department in writing, describing the nature of the work, giving its location, and

providing the name, address, and telephone number of the representative of the owner or

operator to contact concerning_the_wor_k.LWhere_an_en\/.ironmental;resource_permit_is;alsc' =

normally required to repair the above facilities, see paragraphs 6, 7, 8, and 9 of this Order for

-certain limitations that may exist. - — - e

b. Owners and operators of undergrbund injection control Class V Group 6 lake level
control wells in existence and functioning immediately before Hurricane Charley are authorized,
without prior permission by the Department, to lower the intake structure to allow a greater volume
of lake water to flow down the wells when not to do so would result in immediate flooding of
structures not usually inundated by such lake waters. Within 72 hours of lowering said structures,
written notice shall be provided to the Department's District office in which the structure is located.

2 Solid Waste Management

a. Owners and operators of solid waste management facilities permitted by the
Department before the Hurricane are authorized to make all necessary repairs to restore essential
services and the functionality of stormwater management and leachate collection systems
damaged by the Hurricane, without prior notice to the Department. Within thity days of
commencing the work of such repair or replacement, however, the permittee shall notify the
Department in writing, describing the nature of the work, giving its location, and providing the
name, address, and telephone number of the representative of the permittee to contact
concerning the work. Where an environmental resource permit is also normally required to repair
the above facilities, see paragraphs 6, 7, 8, and 9 of this Order for certain limitations that may

exist.




b. Uncontaminated yard trash may be disposed of in permitted lined or unlined
landfills, permitted land clearing debris facilities or in permitted construction and demolition

debris disposal facilities.

. C...... Construction and demolition debris: that_is_mixed. with. other-Hurricane-generated

i
]

— Construction and demolition debris that is either source-separated-or-is-separated-from-other

debris need not be segregated from other solid waste prior to disposal in a lined landfill.

Hurricane-generated debris at an authorized staging area, or at another area specifically
authorized by the Department, may be managed at a permitted construction and demolition
debris disposal or recycling facility upon approval by the Department of the methods and

operational practices used to inspect the waste during segregation.

d. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, Hurricane-generated debris shall |

be disposed of in a Class | landfill or, except for asbestos-containing materials, in a waste-to-
energy facility. Non-recyclables and residuals generated from segregation of Hurricane-
generated debris shall also be disposed of in a Classvl landfill or waste-to-energy facility.

e. Ash residue from the combustion of yard trash or clean wood wastes may be
disposed of in a permitted disposal facility, or may be land spread in any areas approved by
local government officials except in wellfield protection areas or water bodies.

f. Ash from the combustion of other Hurricane-generated debris shall be disposed of
in a Class I landfill. Metals or other non-combustible materials segregated from the ash residue
may also be disposed of in an unlined, permitted landfill.

g. Unsalvageable refrigerators and freezers containing solid waste such as rotting
food that may create a sanitary nuisance may be disposed of in a Class | landfill; provided,
however, that chiorofluorocarbons and capacitors must be removed and recycled to the
greatest extent practicable using techniques and personnel meeting the requirements of 40

CFR Part 82.




h. Permitted landfills, waste-to-energy facilities, and transfer stations, within or
outside of the Emergency Area, which accept Hurricane-generated debris in accordance with

the terms of this Order may accept Hurricane-generated debris for disposal or storage without

_the need to first modify existing permits or certifications. _Operators of landfills shall seek

modifications of their existing permits to address any long-term impacts of accepting Hurricane-

generated debris on operations and closure that are not addressed in existing permits. Long- -

term impacts are those, which will extend past the expiration date of this Order. The requests
for modification shall be submitted as soon as possible, but no later than the expiration date of
this Order. No permit fee will be required for any modifications necessitated solely by the
Hurricane clean-up activities. This paragraph does not authorize the permanent lateral or
vertical expansion of any facility beyond its permitted limits.

i. Field authorizations may be issued prior to or following a s;ite inspection by
Department personnel for staging areas, within or outside of the Emergency Area, to be used for
temporary storage and chipping, grinding or burning of Hurricane-generated debris. Field
authorizations may be requested by providing a notice to the local office of the Department
containing a description of the staging area design and operation, the location of the staging area,
and the name, address, and telephone number of the site manager. Field authorizations also
may be issued by Department staff without prior notice. Written records of all field authorizations
shall be created and maintained by Department staff.

j Domestic wastewater residuals may be disposed of in Class | landfills, within or
outside of the Emergency area, even if such residuals meet the definition of a liquid waste found
in Rule 62-701.200(72), F.A.C., provided that such disposal is apprbved in advance by the
Department and that the material is managed to the extent practicable so as to minimize liquid

content, odors and runoff.




3. Open Burning

The Department authorizes local governments or their agents to conduct the open .burning

of Hurricane-generated yard trash and other vegetative debris in air curtain incinerators, within or

_outside of the Emergency Area, without prior notice to the Department, _The Department also .

authorizes the open burning of demolition debris in such air curtain incinerators, provided
reasonable efforts are made to limit the material being burned to untreated wood. Within ten days
of commencing any such burning the local government or its agent shall notify the Depértment in
writing, describing the general nature of the materials burned, statjng the location and method of
burning, and providing the name, address, and telephone number of the representative of the
local government to contact concerning the work. This order does not relieve the air curtain
incinerator operator from any requirement to obtain an open burning authorization from the
Division of Forestry or any other agency empowered to grant such authorizations. In operating
any such air curtain incinerator the pit width shall not exceed 12 feet, vertical side walls shall be
maintained and waste material shall not be loaded into the air curtain incinerator such that it
protrudes above thé level of the air curtain. Ash shall not Ibe allowed to build up in the pit higher
than 1/3 the pit depth or to the point where the ash begins to impede combustion, whichever
comes first. Refractory-lined air curtain incinerators may operate 24 hours per day. Air curtain
incinerators without refractory-lined walls may operate 24 hours per day provided reasonable

efforts are made to prevent nuisance smoke. Open burning of vegetative debris is managed

under the authority of the Division of Forestry in the Department of Agriculture and Consumer.

Services, and the Department will defer to decisions made by that agency. Notwithstanding the
provisions of this paragraph, the burning of asbestos-containing materials or hazardous waste is

prohibited.




4. Air Pollution Sources Other than Open Burning

The Department authorizes the minor repair of any previously permitted stationary source

of air pollution that was damaged by the Hurricane to restore it to its previously permitted condition

the permittee shall notify the Department in writing, stating the location and nature of the work and
providing the name, address, and telephone number of the representative of the permittee to
contact concefning the work. Minor repairs are repairs that would not constitute reconstruction
under any definition of 40 CFR part 60, 61 or 63 and that could not affect potential to emit any
pollutant. Repairs that would constitute reconstruction under any definition of 40 CFR Part 60, 61
or 63, or repairs that could affect potential to emit any pollutant are not authorized by this Order.

5. Asbestos Clean-up

The Department waives the requirement for prior notification for emergency demolition or
emergency cleanup of asbestos-containing material resulting from the Hurricane. Within one
business day of commencing such demolition or cleanup, however, the person responsible for
such work shall notify the Department in writing. The notification shall be consistent with the
information on the Notice for Asbestos Renovation or Demolition, and shall include the location

and nature of the work and the name, address, and telephone number of operator on the project.

The procedures in 40 CFR 61 Subpart M for handling asbestos-containing material shall be

complied with during demolition and cleanup. Asbestos-containing material shall be disposed of
in a Class |, II, or lll landfill in accordance with rule 62-701.520(3)-of ‘the Florida ‘Administrative—
Code. Burning of asbestos containing material is prohibited.

6. Environmental Resource, Dredge and Fill, and Surface Water Management
Activities

The following activities may be undertaken td repair, restore, or replace structures, land,

and submerged contours to the authorized or otherwise legally existing configuration and




conditions, subject to the limitations in this order. This order does not authorize the construction
of structures that did not exist prior to the emergency, unless specifically authorized below. -
a. - Definitions

(1) For the purposes of paragraph 6 of this Order, the term “structures” includes:

(a) utility infrastructure, including wastewater treatment plants, substations, lift
stations, solid and hazardous waste facilities, utility lines (including transmission and
distribution), poles, towers, support structures, cables, conduits, outfalls, intake structures, and
pipelines;

(b) roads, bridges, culvehs. driveways, sidewalks, bike paths, and other similar
public and private infrastructure;

(c) public, private, and commercial habitable and non-habitable buildings, and
structures ancillary to these buildings, such as garages, cabanas, storage sheds, bath houses,
pools, and decks;

(d) piers (including docks, boardwalks, observation platforms, boat houses, and
gazebos), and pilings;

(e) shore-stabilization structures, such as seawalls, bulkheads, revetments,
breakwaters, and groins;

(f) fences, signs and billboards; and

(9) buoys, navigational aids, and other channel markers.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph 6 of this Order, the term “drainage systems” . . .- .

includes ditches, canals, ponds, swales, and other surface water conveyances; dams, weirs,
dikes, and levees; underdrains, outfalls, and associated water control structures. Any damage
to structures or drainage systems authorized by the Department, and built to permitted design

specifications, may be authorized to be repaired to the design that was originally authorized by the




Department; minor deviations to upgrade structures or drainage systems to current standards also
are authorized;
b. No Notice Required, Landward of the Coastal Construction Control Line

_The following activities may be conducted without notification to the Department:..____

(1) Temporary and permanent repair or restoration of structures and drainage
systems that are still intact (i.e., not completely destroyed or eliminated) to the conditions,
dimensions, and configurations that were authorized or otherwise legally existing immediately
prior to the Hurricane, provided the repair and restoration activities do not result in any
expansion, addition, or relocation of the existing structure or systems. However, this shall not
preclude the use of different construction materials or minor deviations to allow upgrades to
current structural and design standards.

(2) The restoration (regrading, dredging, or filing) by local, regional, and state
governments of surface (upland), wetland, and submerged land contours to the conditions and
configurations that were authorized or otherwise Iegally existing immediately prior to the
Hurricane, provided the restoration does not result in any expansion or addition of land or
deepening of waters beyond that which existed immediately prior to the Hurricane, subject to
the folléwing limits:

(a) The removal or deepening of plugs formerly separating canals from other waters

is specifically not authorized by this Order;

(b) In the case of dredging, all excavated material shall be deposited on uplands that = -

are diked or otherwise sloped or designed to prevent any discharge into wetlands or other
surface waters, except where such dredged material is used to restore bottom contours and
shorelines, exclusive of sandy beaches fronting the Guif of Mexico or the Atlantic Ocean, to the

conditions existing immediately prior to the Hurricane;




©) In the case where upland or dredged material is placed in water to restore pre-
existing conditions, only material from the previous uplands may be used in the restoration, and
no change (from pre-existing conditions) in the slope of the land or the type, nature, or

configuration of any pre-existing shoreline_stabilization materials is_authorized_(e.g., sloping

revetments cannot be replaced with vertical seawalls, and rock riprap cannot be replaced with
interlocking blocks);

(d) Any restored shorelines that are susceptible to erosion, other than areas
- seaward of a coastal construction control line, shall be stabilized with vegetation or rock riprap
to prevent erosion. Riprap may exten.d no further waterward than ten feet from the pre-
Hurricane mean high water line. If the pre-existing shoreline was stabilized with a seawall, the
seawall may be restored within three feet waterward of the pre-Hurricane mean high water line.
Debris from the Hurricane or other sources, other than natural rocks and clean concrete rubble,
shall not be used to stabilize shorelines;

(e) This shall not constitute authorization to fill submerged lands owned by the Board
of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund before the Hurricane..

3) Removal of debris, including sunken vessels, and vegetation and structural
remains that have washed into waters, wetlands, or uplands by the Hurricane, provided all
removed debris are deposited on the uplands or otherwise deposited or burned in accordance
with other provisions of this Order.

(4) Activities authorized under subparagraph 6.b. must be commenced -before the ==z -
expiration of this order.

C. Field and Individual Authorization Required

(1) Field authorizations may be issued following a site inspection by Department
personnel for:

(a) activities including the replacement of structures that are no longer intact;

10




(b) restoration (regrading, dredging, or filling) of the contours of uplands, wetlands,
and submerged bottoms, by parties other than local, regional, or state governments;
(c) trimming or alteration of mangroves; and

(d) other activities determined by Department personnel as_having_the_potential_to

result in only minimal adverse individual or cumulative impact on water resources and water
quality. |

(2) Field authorization may be issued only to restore structures and property to
authorized or otherwise legally existing conditions that existed immediately prior to the Hurricane,
or to a more environmentally compatible design than existed immediately prjor to the Hurricane,
Field authorizations may be requested by providing a notice to the local office of the Department
containing a description of the work requested, the location of the work, and the name, address,
and telephone number of the owner or representative of the owner who may be contacted
concerning the work. Field authorizations also may be issued by Department staff without prior
notice. Written records of all field authorizations shall be created and maintained by Department
staff.

3) Other activities not described above shall be regulated in accordance with part IV
of chapter 373 of the Florida Statutes, and the rules adopted thereunder. Stormwater systems
within the Northwest Florida Water Management District that do not qualify under the above
provisions shall require a stormwater permit.

4) Activities authorized under paragraph 6.b above, must be commenced before.the - - ...o= o
expiration of this order unless otherwise provided in a field authorization. The deadline for
commencement under any field authorization issued under this order may be extended on a
showing that contractors or supplies are not available to commence the work, or if additional time

is needed to obtain any required authorization from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

11




7. Activities Seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL! or the

Fifty-foot Setback Line, and Landward of the Mean High Water Line.

a. The following activities may be undertaken by local governments and utility

companies to protect, repair, or replace structures and property without notice to the

Department, subject to the limitations below. This Order does not authorize the construction of
structures that did not exist prior to the emergency, unless specifically authorized below, nor
does it authorize beach scraping performed by itself or in association with any of the following
activities.

(1) Removal of Hurricane-generated debris. Prior to removing the debris and to the
greatest extent possible, beach compatible sand should be separated from the debris and kept
on site. To prevent debris from becoming buried, all Hurricane-generated debris shall be
removed prior to conducting any fill activities.

2) The repair of the following public faciliiies: utilities, roads and beach access
ramps. .

(3) Return of sand to the beach and dune system that has been deposited upland by
the Hurricane, and restoration of a damaged dune system using beach compatible sand from
an upland source. The fill material shall not cover any Hurricane-generated debris or
construction debris. All fill material shall be sand that is similar to the pre-storm beach sand in
both coloration and grain size and be free of debris, rocks, clay or other foreign matter. No

sand may be obtained from the beach or below the mean high water line seaward of the CCCL

 without specific authorization from the Department,
b. After providing notice to the Department, local governments are authorized to

issue permits to private and public property owners for the activities listed below. Notice of

intent to implement this delegation shall be provided to the Department in the form of a

' Terms used herein are defined in chapter 161 of the Florida Statutes, and chapter 62B-33 of

the Florida Administrative Code.
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statement of intent to issue permits pursuant to this section. The notice may be faxed to the
Department at 850/488-5257 or provided via the telephone by calling 850/487-4475. This

Order does not authorize the construction of structures that did not exist prior to the emergency,

unless specifically authorized below, nor does it authorize beach scraping performed by itself or |

in association with any of the following activities. No additional authorization is required for
repairs to interiors of existing structures not involving repairs to foundations.

(1) Temporary or remedial activities that are necessary to secure structures in order
to remove safety hazards and prevent further damage or collapse of foundations. This Order
does not authorize the permanent repair of foundations of major structures, rebuilding of major
structures, or the repair or construction of coastal or shore protection structures.

(2) Repair or replacement of components and cladding (exterior glass windows and
panels, roof sheathing, and other structural components such as studs and roof trusses) of
major structures. The repair or replacement shall not constitute a substantial improvement. To
protect nesting marine turtles and their hatchlings, damaged or destroyed glass windows and
glass doors that are visible from any paint on the beach should be replaced by tinted glass with
a transmittance value of 45% or less.

(3) Repair or replacement of minor ancillary structures and service utilities
associated with the existing habitable structure and necessary for occupancy of the habitable

structure. Repaired or replaced components shall not exceed the size of the original minor

ancillary structure or service utility damaged or destroyed by the Hurricane. Replacement of

retaining walls, decks, and gazebos that are not necessary for occupancy of the existing
habitable structure is specifically excluded.
(4) Repair, not including replacement, of surviving beach/dune walkovers provided

the repair allows for adjustments to be made to the seaward terminus of the walkover if

13
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necessary to accommodate changes in the shoreline topography and native salt-resistant
vegetation patterns resuiting from the post-storm recovery of the beach and dune system.

(5) Return of sand to the beach dune system which has been deposited upland by

_ the Hurricane and the restoration of a damaged dune system using beach compatible sand

from an upland source. The fill material shall not cover any Hurricane-generated debris or
construction debris. All fill material shall be sand that is similar to the pre-storm beach sand in
both coloration and grain size and be free of debris, rocks, clay or other foreign matter. No
sand may be obtained from the beach or below mean high water seaward of the CCCL without
specific authorization from the Department.

C. The nature, timing, and sequence of construction aﬁthorized under this order
should be conducted, to the greatest extent practicable, in such a manner as to provide
protection to nesting sea turtles and hatchlings and their habitat, pursuant to section 370.12 of
the Florida Statutes, and to native salt-resistant vegetation and endangered plant communities.

d. Actions taken by local governments and utility companies under sections a. and
b. above do not require additional permits from the Department. Activities not covered by this
Order may require a permit from the Department under section 161.053 of the Florida Statutes,
and chapter 62B-33 of the Florida Administrative Code. For more information, please contact
the Bureau of Beaches and Coastal Systems by mail at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mait
Station #300, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 or by phone at 850/487-4475.

8. General Conditions

a. All activities conducted under Paragraphs 6 and 7 shall be performed using
appropriate best management practices. For activities conducted in or discharging to wetlands or
other surface waters, best management practices include properly installed and maintained
erosion and turbidity control devices to prevent erosion and shoaling, to control turbidity, and to

prevent violations of state water quality standards.
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b. The authorizations in Paragraphs 6 and 7 shall not apply to structures and
associated activities in the Emergency Areas that were not properly authorized by all applicable
agencies before the passage of the Hurricane. |

C. Environmental resource, surface water management, dredge and fill, stormwater,
and coastal construction control line or joint coastal permits shall be required following provisions
of statute and rule for other activities not authorized above that do not otherwise qualify as an
exempt activity under statute or rule.

d. All activities shall be accomplished so as not to: disturb marked marine turtle
nests or known nest locations; or damage existing native salt-tolerant or submerged vegetation.

e. This Emergency Final Order does not convey any property rights or any rights or
privileges other than those specified in this Order.

f. This Emergency Final Order only serves as relief for the duration of the Order from
the regulatory and proprietary requirements of the Department, and does not provide relief from
the requirements of other federal, state, water management districts, and local agencies. This
Order therefore does not negate the need for the property owner to obtain any other required
permits or authorizations, nor from the need to comply with all the requirements of those
agencies.

g. All structures that are rebuilt shall be rebuilt in accordance with all applicable ldcal,
state, and federal building standards and requirements of the Federal Emergency Management
Act (FEMA).

h. Itis recommended that, where possible, owners of property should maintain
documentation (such as photos) of the condition of the structures or lands as they existed prior to
initiating any activities authorized under this Order, and should provide such documentation if

requested to do so.
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i. This Emergency Final Order does not provide relief from any of the requirements
of chapter 471 of the Florida Statutes regarding professional engineering.

9. Authorization to Use Submerged Lands Owned by the State

The Department has been delegated by the Board of Trustees of the Internal

Improvement Trust Fund the authority to grant the following authorizations to use sovereign
submerged lands, that is, most lands lying waterward of the line of mean high water or ordinary
high water, in association with the repairs authorized in Paragraphs 6 and 7.

a. Except as provided in Paragraphs 9.b. and 10 below, a consent of use is hereby
granted for the repair, replacement, or restoration of the activities and structures located on
submerged lands owned by the state subject to the provisions and limitations of Paragraph 6,
above, for which authorization from the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund
had been obtained prior to the Hurricane, or which were otherwise legally existing immediately
prior to the Hurricane, provided the structures and activities will be repaired, restored, or replaced
in the same location and configuration as was authorized by the Board of Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Trust Fund or which otherwise legally existed immediately prior to the Hurricane.

b. This Order does not authorize the reconstruction or repair of unauthorized
structures, which failed to qualify for the grandfathering provisions of chapter 18-21 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

c. The requirements for submitting a “Reclamation of Lands Lost Due to Recent
Storm Events” application are specifically waived during the duration of this Order. .

10. General Limitations

The Department issues this Emergency Final Order solely to address the emergency
created by the Hurricane. This Order shall not be construed to authorize any activity within the
jurisdiction of the Department except in accordance with the express terms of this Order. Under

no circumstances shall anything contained in this Order be construed to authorize the repair,
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replacement, or reconstruction of any type of unauthorized or illegal structure, habitable 'or
otherwise.

11. Other Authorizations Required

Nothing in this Order shall eliminate the necessity for obtaining any other federal, state,
water management district, or local permits or other authorizations that may be required.

12 Suspension of Statutes and Rules

The following provisions of statutes and rules are hereby suspended for the activities
authorized by this Order for the duration of this Order:

a. For those activities noted above, subject to the limitations, duration and other
provisions of this Order, all requirements for permits, leases, consent of uses or other
authorizations under chapters 161, 253, 258, 373, 376 and 403 of the Florida Statutes, and rules
adopted thereunder;

b. Notice requirements of sections 161.041, 161.053, 161.055, 253.115, and 373.413
of the Florida Statutes and rules 18-18, 18-20, 18-21, 62-4, 62-312, 62-343, and 62-620 of the
Florida Administrative Code;

C. Application fee, lease fee, and easement fee requirements of sections 161.041,
161.053, 161.055, and 373.108 of the Florida Statutes and rules 18-18, 18-20, 18-21, and 62-4 of
the Florida Administrative Code, provided however, that such lease and easement fees shall be
suspended only in proportion to the percentage loss of functionality of the total area under lease
or easement, and only for the duration of this order unless otherwise provided in a field
authorization issued under part 6 above. The duration of the suspension of lease and easement
fees under a field authorization may be extended on a showing that contractors or supplies are
not available to commence the necessary repairs or replacement, or if additional time is needed to

obtain any required authorization from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; and
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d. Prohibitions for dredging and filing in waters approved or conditionally approved,
for shellfish harvesting adopted under subsections 403.061 (29) and 373.414(9) of the Florida
Statutes.

13. Extension of time to comply with specified deadlines

For facilities regulated by the Department in the Emergency Area, this Order extends by
thirty days the time to comply with the following specified deadiines that occur between
September 4, 2004 and the expiration of this order:

a. The time deadlines to conduct or report periodic monitoring required by permits,
leases, consent of uses, or other authorizations under chapters 161, 253, 258, 373, 376 and
403 of the Florida Statutes, and rules adopted thereunder, except for monitoring required by air
permits issued under Title IV or V of the Clean Air Act or under the PSD program;

b. The time deadlines to file an application for renewal of an existing permit, lease,
consent of use, or other authorization under chapters 161, 253, 258, 373, 376 and 403 of the
Florida Statutes, and rules adopted thereunder, except for air permits issued under Title V of
the Clean Air Act;

c. The time deadlines to file an application for an operation permit under chapters
161, 253, 258, 373, 376 and 403 of the Florida Statutes, and rules édopted thereunder, except
for air permits issued under Title V of the Clean Air Act; and

d. The expiration date for an existing permit, lease, consent of use, or other
authorization under chapters 161, 253, 258, 373, 376 and 403 of the Florida Statutes, and rules
adopted thereunder, except for air permits issued under Title V of the Clean Air Act.

e. The time deadlines to petition for an administrative proceeding or to request an
enlargement of time under Rule 62-11 0.108, Florida Administrative Code, except for petitions or

requests involving air permits issued under Title IV or Title V of the Clean Air Act.
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14. Deadlines for Review and Issuance of Permits and Variances

The deadlines specified in statutes and rules for the following Department offices,
including delegated local programs, to take formal action to review and issue permits and
variances for which the deadline had not expired as of the date of Executive Order 04-217 are
hereby suspended. The time for the initiation of such proceedings is hereby tolled until the
expiration of sixty (60) days following the issuance of Executive Order 04- 217.

a. Each Department district office and delegated local program that sustains within
its geographic boundaries any significant physical damage occurring as a direct result of the
Hurricane.

b. Any office of the Department not directly impacted by the Hurricane if that office
has deployed staff to any Department district office or delegated local program specified above,
or to any Water Management District office in the impacted area, to assist in Hurricane relief
efforts or to supplement the normal staff in those impacted offices.

15. Completion of Authorized Activities

a. All activities authorized under this Emergency Final Order must be commenced
before the expiration of this Order unless otherwise provided in a field authorization or permit.
The déadline for commencement under any field authorization or permit issued under this order
may be extended upon a showing that contractors or supplies are not available to commence the
work, or if additional time is needed to obtain any required authorization from the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers. Any Environmental Resource Permit, Surface Water Management Permit, and
Dredge and Fill Permit activities that require a field authorization must be completed by the
expiration date of fhe field authorization; activities not completed by that expiration date are
subject to the regulatory and proprietary authorizations required prior to the execution of this

Order.
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b. A blanket approval of time extensions under chapter 62-730 of the Florida
Administrative Code is necessary within the Emergency Areas for hazardous waste generatbrs
and small quantity generators for the storage of their hazardous wastes on site, pending the
cleanup of the Hurricane damage and restoration of essential services. The rules authorize a
thirty-day extension because of unforeseen and uncontrollable circumstances. The specific
effects of the Hurricane were unforeseen and uncontrollable. Therefore, to avoid having to issue
a potentially large number of individual approvals on a case-by-case basis and waste limited
agéncy resources during the time of emergency, the Department authorizes a general extension
of time of thirty days from the expiration of this Order for all such hazardous waste generators and
small quantity generators for the storage of their hazardous wastes on site, in the counties within

the Emergency Areas.

16. Expiration Date

This Emergency Final Order shall take effect immediately upon execution by the Secretary
of the Department, and shall expire in 60 days from the date of execution set forth below, unless
modified or extended by further order.

17. Violation of Conditions of Emergency Final Order

Failure to comply with any condition set forth in this Emergency Final Order shall constitute
a violation of a Department Final Order under chapters 161, 253, 258, 373, 376, and 403 of the
Florida Statutes, and enforcement proceedings may be brought in any appropriate administrative
or judicial forum.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Any party substantially affected by this Order has the right to seek judicial review of it
under section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes, by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General

Counsel, Mail Station 35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000,
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and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the
appropriate district court of appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days after
this Order is filed with the Clerk of the Departzn'ent.

DONE AND ORDERED on this Qf day of September, 2004, in Tallahassee, Florida.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

COLLEEN 6 CASTILLE, Secretary

3900 Commonwealth Blivd
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

FILED on this date, pursuant to §120.52 Florida Statutes,
with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

§/x2/0y

CLERK DATE
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Florida Department of

@ [
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Simone Core, P.E.
FROM: John R. Morris, P.G. \/_)7[4"(
DATE: November 1, 2004
SUBJECT: Enterprise Class III Landfill, Operation Permit Modification Application

Permit No. 177982-002-SO, Modification No. 177982-005

Draft Revisions — Environmental Monitoring Conditions
cc: Susan Pelz, P.E.

I have prepared the revisions to the specific conditions of the operating permit for Enterprise Class III Landfill
that are associated with modification No. 177982-005. The following summary lists the specific conditions
that I revised and provides a brief description of the changes:

Specific Condition No. Content

20.a. (Amended)

20.c. (Amended)

28.a. (Amended)

30. (Amended)

31. (Amended)

32.a. (Amended)

32.b. (Amended)

33.a. (Amended) .

jrm

References the new gas probes to be installed at the facility, provides a
schedule for installation, and references revisions to the “Engineering
Report” that was submitted as part of the permit modification.

References the new figure that is used as a permit attachment to locate the
gas probes and references revisions to the “Operations Plan” that was
submitted as part of the permit modification.

References the revisions to the Department’s Standard Operating Procedures
that were associated with revisions to Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., that were
effective on June 8, 2004.

Lists the wells that are associated with waste disposal in Sequences 1 and 2,
provides a schedule for installation of three new Floridan aquifer monitor
wells, adds a reference to the facility supply well, and references the new
figure that is used as a permit attachment to locate the wells.

Deletes the piezometer designated P-7 as it has been abandoned and
references the new figure that is used as a permit attachment to locate the
piezometers.

References the schedule for conducting initial sampling events at the new
wells presented in Specific Condition No. 30.

Indicates that the facility supply well shall be included in the routine
monitoring events upon initiation of waste disposal in Cell 2 and clarifies the
wells to be monitored during operation of the cells in Sequences 1 and 2.

References the construction details for the three proposed monitor wells.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.

s_w/jrm/pasco/pmt/enterprise.ops_mod_005.mem
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Floria4 Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Simone Core, P.E.

FROM: John R. Morris, P.G. ~JM

DATE: October 25, 2004

SUBJECT: Enterprise Class I Landfill, Operation Permit Modification Application

Permit No. 177982-002-SO, Pending Modification No. 177982-006
Monitoring Review Comments (responses to RAI #2)
cc: Susan Pelz, P.E.

1 have reviewed portions of the responses to the Department’s letter dated September 8, 2004 that requested
additional information regarding the referenced permit modification application, prepared by Hartman &
Associates, Inc. (HAI), dated October 6, 2004, received October 8, 2004. Please note that the review comments
presented below are limited to the monitoring aspects of the operating permit modification application.

The review comment numbers presented below are consistent with my memoranda dated July 8, and
September 2, 2004. The comments for which responses were previously received that were considered to be
complete and sufficient have been omitted from this memorandum.

Adequacy of Existing Monitor Wells

4. a. Proposed Well MW-8B — the response indicated that the final design of proposed well MW-8B will
be developed following the installation of a pilot boring log to determine the thickness of the
confining unit and the occurrence of the top of the Floridan aquifer. The response also indicated that
15 feet of well screen has been selected for proposed well MW-8B on the basis of the variations in
ground water elevations recorded at the facility between June 2003 and April 2004 as presented in
Table 1 of the submittal. No additional information is requested.

b. Proposed Well MW-10B: the response indicated that the final design of proposed well MW-10B will
be developed following the installation of a pilot boring log to determine the thickness of the
confining unit and the occurrence of the top of the Floridan aquifer. The response also indicated that
15 feet of well screen has been selected for proposed well MW-10B on the basis of the variations in
ground water elevations recorded at the facility between June 2003 and April 2004 as presented in
Table 1 of the submittal. No additional information is requested.

¢. Proposed Wells MW-8B, MW-9B and MW-10B: the response indicated that approximate elevations
of land surface have been established at the existing wells that are adjacent to these proposed wells.
The response also indicated that the completion of the pilot boring at each of the proposed monitor
wells to determine the appropriate screen elevations. No additional information is requested.

d. Proposed Wells MW-8B, MW-9B and MW-10B: the response indicated that the variation in ground
water elevations reported during the hydrogeological investigation and the water levels measured
during the routine sampling events exceeded 12 feet and provided the basis for recommending 15 feet
of well screen for the proposed monitor wells. No additional information is requested.

Based on the responses to review comment Nos. 4.a., through 4.d., the proposed changes to the monitoring
plan to install three new wells, each completed in the Floridan aquifer, appear to meet the requirements of
Rule 62-701.510, F.A.C.

jrm

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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TETRA TECH / HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE TEAM: . h d 1 R & l ASSOCIATES:
engineers rogeo oglsts surveyors & management consultants
Gerald C. Hartman, PE., DEE » rydrog ’ y g Les H. Porterfield, PE.
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Ms. Simone Core, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Solid Waste Section Op N
3804 Coconut Palm Drive S, ‘
Tampa, Florida 33619 ‘%@&
&
755,
Subject: Response to Request for Additional Information, dated texrhey' 8, 2004

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility ‘90),06,
Pending Modification Nos.: 0177982-005-SO/MM and 01779825096-SC/MM
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Core:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech/Hartman & Associates,
Inc. (HAI) is submitting responses to your request for additional information, dated September 8,
AN 2004, regarding the minor modification requests for the construction and operation permits for
the above facility. New report text is indicated by underline and deleted report text is indicated
by strikethrough for your ease of review. Your comments are stated first with our responses
following.

Comments from Simone Core

1. The requested information and comments below do not repeat the information submitted
by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section,
page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the
original submittal.

Response:  Acknowledged.

2. Please submit four (4) copies of all requested information. Please specify if revised
information is intended to supplement, or replace, previously submitted information.
Please submit all revised plans and reports as a complete package. For revisions to the
narrative reports, deletions may be struckthrough (struckthrough) and additions may be

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 » ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (107) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com

ATETRA TECH COMPANY (()“l(.t N (hl()l!b“ll()ll[ Florida and Nationw }d(.')

CLLrY\,Q/Ub



l Florida Department of
srandum - Environmental Protection

TO: Simone Core, P.E.

FROM: John R. Morris, P.G. J€M

DATE: September 2, 2004

SUBJECT: Enterprise Class III Landfill, Operation Permit Modification Application

Permit No. 177982-002-SO, pending modification No. 177982-006
Monitoring Review Comments
cc: Susan Pelz, P.E.

I have reviewed portions of the responses to the Department’s letter dated July 15, 2004 that requested
additional information regarding the referenced permit modification application, prepared by Hartman &
Associates, Inc. (HAI), dated August 5, 2004, received August 9, 2004. Please note that the review comments
presented below are limited to the monitoring aspects of the operating permit modification application.

Additional information is needed to evaluate the adequacy of the monitoring plan and to demonstrate
compliance with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510, F.A.C. Please have the applicant address all of the
review comments that do not include the phrase: ‘“No additional information is requested”. Please have the
applicant provide revised submittals, or replacement pages to the submittals, that use a strikethrough and
underline format, or similar format, to facilitate review. Please also have the applicant include the revision
date as part of the header/footer for all revised pages (including text, figures, tables, forms and appendices).

The review comment numbers presented below are consistent with my memorandum dated July 8, 2004.

Changes to Fill Sequence Nos. 1 and 2

1. The response acknowledged the review comment that described the intention to modify Specific Condition
Nos. 30 and 32.b., of permit No. 177982-002-SO to list only those wells that will be required to be included in the
routine sampling events for each of the cells in revised Sequence Nos. 1 and 2. No additional information is
requested.

2. The HAI response included revisions to Section 3.3 of the “Engineering Report” and Section 19.1 of the
“Operations Plan” that indicated the supply well shall be added to the routine monitoring events upon the
initiation of waste disposal in Cell No. 2. The HAI response also included Figure 1A (“Well Location Map”)
that provided the location of the supply well. No additional information is requested.

Adequacy of Existing Monitor Wells
3. The HAI response indicated that the surficial aquifer is seasonally present at the locations of wells MW-8,
MW-9 and MW-10. No additional information is requested.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Memorandum — Enterprise Cla! I11 Landfill, Operating Permit Modification Page 2 of 2
Permit No. 177982-002-SO, pending modification No. 177982-006 9/2/04

Monitoring Review Comments

Adequacy of Existing Monitor Wells (continued)
4. The HAI response proposed to install monitor wells completed in the upper Floridan aquifer at locations
adjacent to existing wells MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10. The HAI response also provided descriptions of
lithology encountered at borings B-8, B-9 and B-10 installed adjacent to these referenced wells. In addition,
the HAI response indicated that the requested justification of construction details for the proposed monitor
wells was provided by the boring logs and the proposed monitor well construction diagram (Figure 2).
However, it appears that insufficient information was submitted to provide the requested justification for the
construction of the proposed wells. Please submit responses to the following items:
a. Proposed Well MW-8B — the boring log designated B-8 encountered a limestone lens at a depth of
34.9 feet below grade but appeared to encounter sandy clay and silty, sandy clay to the depth of
investigation at 45 feet below grade. The proposed construction details provided on Figure 2 appear
to indicate the well will be constructed with 15 feet of screen at depths between 45 and 60 feet below
grade. Please submit the rationale used to select this screen interval to monitor the upper Floridan
aquifer at this location.

b. Proposed Well MW-10B: the boring log designated B-10 encountered limestone fragments in silty,
clayey sand at intervals of 34.5 to 35 feet below grade and 38.5 to 40 feet below grade, noted hard
drilling at a depth of about 41 feet below grade, and described limestone in the split spoon sample
driven at a depth interval of 42 feet below grade. The proposed construction details provided on
Figure 2 appear to indicate the well will be constructed with 15 feet of screen at depths between 35

- and 50 feet below grade. Please submit the rationale used to select this screen interval to monitor the
upper Floridan aquifer at this location.

c. Proposed Wells MW-8B, MW-9B and MW-10B: Please submit supplemental information that
provides elevations for land surface, top of the well screen and bottom of the well screen for each
location.

d. Proposed Wells MW-8B, MW-9B and MW-10B: Please submit supplemental information that
provides the seasonal range of ground water elevations in the upper Floridan aquifer anticipated for
each location. Please compare the information provided in Section 5.2.4, Figure 14.1 and Figure 14.2
of the “Hydrogeological Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan™ (Section 5 of the permit
application submittal, revised April 3, 2001) with the results of the initial and routine sampling events
conducted at the facility, and submit revisions to the description of site-specific ground water flow
direction in the upper Floridan aquifer at the facility, if appropriate. Please submit additional
description of the rationale used to select 15 feet of well screen (or 15 feet of open hole if cavernous
conditions are encountered) based on the anticipated range of ground water elevations for each
location.

I can be reached at (813) 744-6100, extension 336, to discuss these comments.

jrm

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 ~SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 5 of 5

You are requested to submit four (4) copies of your response to this letter as one complete
package with an original and three copies of all correspondence (with one copy sent to Ms. Susan
Pelz). Please contact me at (813) 744-6100, Extension 382, should you have any question.

Sincerely,

y o S
MO D)

=

Simone Core, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Attachment

cc: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E., [Hartman & Associates, Inc., 201 East Pine Street,
Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801-2723]
Susan Pelz, P.E., [FDEP - SWD]
Fred Wick, [FDEP - Tallahassee]
John Morris, [FDEP — SWD]



Department of
Environmental Protection

» Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Colleen M. Castille
Governor ' Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

September 8, 2004

Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
1755 20™ Avenue SE

Largo, Florida 33771

Re:  Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Minor Modification to Construction and Operation Permit -
Pending Modification Nos.: 0177982-005-SO/MM and 0177982-006-SC/MM
Pasco County

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

This is to acknowledge receipt of the additional information prepared by Hartman & Associates,
Inc., dated August 5, 2004, (received August 9, 2004), to modify the construction and operation
permits for a Class IIT landfill.

This letter constitutes notice that permit modifications will be required for your project pursuant
to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. This is the Department’s second request for
information. Please provide the information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

The comments are numbered in the same sequence as the unresolved issues from the previous

incompleteness letter dated July 15, 2004. If no further action on your part is required, the
comment is noted as “Response acknowledged”. Details are as follows:

GENERAL

N4 The requested information and comments below do not repeat the information submitted
by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section,
page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the
original submittal.

2. Please submit four (4) copies of all requested information. Please specify if revised
information is intended to supplement, or replace, previously submitted information. -

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 2 of 5

\19 .

10/

Please submit all revised plans and reports as a complete package. For revisions to the
narrative reports, deletions may be struckthrough (straekthreusgh) and additions may be
shaded ghaded or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process.
Please include revision date on all revised pages.

Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each
of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If
new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system
with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, P1-A, etc.

" Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly request additional

information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative,
technical specifications, QA documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or
other information as appropriate. Please be reminded that all calculations must be signed
and sealed by the registered professional engineer (or geologist as appropriate) who
prepared them.

Please provide a letter signed by Dominic Iafrate authorizing Craig Bryan to act on behalf
of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

Please address the comments in John Morris’ September 2, 2004 memorandum (attached)
regarding the groundwater monitoring at the site.

COVER LETTER

The stormwater permit modification does not ihdicate that a portion of Cell 5 will be a
part of the temporary pond. Please address.

MODIFIED ENGINEERING REPORT

The cover sheet for the engineering report does not contain the impressed seal of a
professional engineer. [Rule 62-701.320(7)(d)1, F.A.C.] '

Your response indicates that the 6-foot chain link fence is installed around the northern
property boundary. However, Section 3.6 indicates that the 6-foot security fence has been
constructed along only the south and east boundaries. Your response is also inconsistent
with the site plan. Please address.

The drawing and table showing the base elevation for each of the cells to be filled in
sequence 1 and 2 were not provided. In addition, please note that the July 2003
groundwater sampling event showed an inferred contour line of 75.9 feet NGVD rather
than 71.5 feet. The April 2004 groundwater sampling event showed a 71.5 feet NGVD




‘Mr. Dominic Iafrate -
Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.

0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM

Page 3 of 5

11.

¥ | 2

i3’

ground water contour line in the vicinity of Cell 1. Please revise your response to this
item. In addition, please re-evaluate the results of the total and differential settlement of
the foundation soils to determine if the proposed bottom elevations of the cells will be
above the new SHGWT.

Response acknowledged.

Figure C-2 indicates that all the cells to be filled in sequences 1 and 2 will be at a base
elevation of 82 feet NGVD. However, the cross-sections shown in Figures 3-26, 3-27
and 3-28 indicate that some cells will have a base elevation of 80 feet NGVD. Please -
revise the appropriate drawing accordingly.

Please revise Section 3.7 to indicate that “acceptable permeability and proctor test
results” is considered “less than 1 X 10 cm/sec in a continuous layer of at least 36 inches
in thickness” as indicated in your original cover letter dated June 15, 2004. In addition,
please specify a numerical value(s) for acceptable optimal moisture content in this section
of the Engineering Report.

14. through 16. Response acknowledged.

N

/
8.

19.

20.

2f’

23.

Sheet C-1 is not valid for illustrating the cell closure sequence since the sequence of cell
closure no longer follows the cell numbers. Please provide a revised drawing using a
different notation to illustrate cell closure sequence.

GP-6 is shown as located inside stormwater pond 3 in Figure 1A. Please address.

Response acknowledged.

MODIFIED OPERATIONS PLAN

Response acknowledged.

Your response indicates that the 6-foot chain link fence is installed around the northern
property boundary. However, Section 2.3 indicates that the 6-foot security fence has been
constructed along only the south and east boundaries. Your response is also inconsistent
with the site plan. Please address.

Please indicate how vectors and odors will be controlled to allow for storage of
putrescible waste for seven days.

Response acknowledged.



Mr. Dominic Iafrate 5

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 —SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 4 of 5

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

24, Please identify on Figures 3-17 and 3-18, the location of the roll-offs for unacceptable
waste, the yard waste processing area, recycling area and equipment maintenance area.

\/25.  Figure 3-17 indicates that all the cells to be filled in sequences 1 and 2 will be at a base
elevation of 82 feet NGVD. However, the cross-sections shown in Figures 3-26, 3-27
and 3-28 indicate that some cells will have a base elevation of 80 feet NGVD. Please
revise the appropriate drawing accordingly.

26. through 28. Response acknowledged.

29.  Figure 3-18 has not been revised to show the paved parking, gatehouse and septic tank as
“existing”.

30.  Response acknowledged.

Please provide all responses that relate to engineering for design and operation, including plan
sheets, signed and sealed by a professional engineer. Responses that relate to the facility
operations should be included as part of the Operation Plan. All replacement pages should be
numbered, and with revision date.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.60, F.S., if the Department does not receive a
response to this request for information within 90 days of the date of this letter, the Department may
issue a final order denying your application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive
this letter, responding to as many of the information requests as possible and indicating when a
response to any unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than 30
days to develop, you should develop a specific timetable for the submission of the requested
information for Department review and consideration. Failure to comply with a timetable accepted
by the Department will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of Denial for lack of
timely response. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested information is available."
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Pelz, Susan ' Ey{ov)oma Cousshuchym
' Lo,

From: Pelz, Susan /ﬁ"— ’ f(_

Sent: Saturday, July-10, 2004 10:14 AM

To: Jennifer L. Deal (E-mail)

Cc: Morris, John R.; Core, Simone

Subject: Enterprise grouting report

Jennifer,

| received a call from Miguel last week or week before about this report. | apologize, but | have not been able to catch up
with him and | don't have his email address.

| have looked through our files and it does not appear that the final grouting report (for the subsidence in Cell 16) from
Universal Engineering Sciences is located in our files. If it was submitted, it has been misplaced. Please send another
copy for our files.

We should complete our review of the minor modifications for sequence of filling next week.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

Tracking: Recipient Read
Jennifer L. Deal (E-mail)
Morris, John R. Read: 7/10/2004 1:35 PM

Core, Simone Read: 7/14/2004 7:45 AM
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Pelz, Susan
From: Jennifer L. Deal [jld@ consulthai.com]
Sent: Friday, July 09, 2004 3:36 PM
To: Pelz, Susan
Subject: Update for Angelo's projects
Susan,

I am sending you this e-mail to give you an update on the status of some of
the Angelo's projects.

Regarding the Enterprise Landfill, the modification to the stormwater pond
is underway and expected to be finished by the end of next week. HAI will
prepare documentation for your review, certifying the presence of the
consistent confining layer for Cell 16. Also, I know DEP is in the process
of review the recent minor modification submittals for fill sequence and
construction permit changes. Please give me a call if I can provide any
information or answer any questions for you to assist with your review
process.

Regarding the Largo recycling facility, I am finishing up the RAI response.
The information I needed has been coming in pieces, so I have been working
on it as the information is given to me. I expect to submit the response
next week. Angelo's has requested that HAI submit the major modification
for this facility during the week of July 19. We are contacting the
stormwater section regarding their needs for the application.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or if you need any
information for either of these projects. Thank you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955
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Pelz, Susan

From: Jennifer L. Deal {jld@consulthai.com]
Sent: Friday, July 09, 2004 3:36 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Update for Ange!o’s projects

Susan,

I am sending you this e-mail to give you an update on the status of some of
the Angelo's projects.

Regarding the Enterprise Landfill, the modification to the stormwater pond
is underway and expected to be finished by the end of next week. HAI will
prepare documentation for your review, certifying the presence of the
consistent confining layer for Cell 16. Also, I know DEP is in the process
of review the recent minor modification submittals for fill sequence and
construction permit changes. Please give me a call if I can provide any
information or answer any questions for you to assist with your review
process.

.Regarding the Largo recycling facility, I am finishing up the RAI response.

The information I needed has been coming in pieces, so I have been working
onn it as the information is given to me. I expect to submit the response
next week. Angelo's has requested that HAI submit the major modification
for this facility during the week of July 19. We are contacting the
stormwater section regarding their needs for the application.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or if you need any
information for either of these projects. Thank you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955
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’ _ Florida Department of

Memorandum o Environmental Protection

TO: Simone Core, P.E.
FROM: John R. Morris, P.G.
" DATE: July 8, 2004
SUBJECT: Enterprise Class III Landfill, Operation Permit Modification Application

Permit No. 177982-002-SO, pending modification No. 177982-006
: Monitoring Review Comments
cc: _ . Susan Pelz, P.E.

I have reviewed portions of the document entitled “Construction Permit and Fill Sequence Modifications,
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.”, prepared by Hartman &
Associates, Inc. (HAI), dated June 15, 2004, received June 17, 2004. Please note that the referenced document
requested modifications of both the existing construction permit and operating permit which are being
processed as separate applications, however my review comments are limited to the monitoring aspects of the

* operating permit modification application.

Additional information is needed to evaluate the adequacy of the monitoring plan and to demonstrate
compliance with the requirements of Rule 62- 701.510, F.A.C. Please have the applicant address the following-
comments.

Please have the apphcant provide rev1sed submittals, or replacement pages to the submittals, that use a
strikethrough and underline format, or similar format, to facilitate review. Please also have the applicant .
include the revision date as part of the header/footer for all rev1sed pages (including text, figures, tables, forms

and appendices).

Changes to Fill Sequence Nos. 1 and 2
1. Section 3.8 in the document entitled “Engineering Report”, prepared by HAI dated June 15, 2001, anticipated

filling Sequence Nos. 1 through 7, including Cells 1 through 16. Accordingly, Section 5.3.1 of the document
entitled “Hydrogeological Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan”, prepared by HAI, dated May 18,
2001 presented a monitor well phasing schedule that reflected disposal in Cells 1*through 16. The proposed
revisions to Section 3.8 of the “Engineering Report” prepared by HAI, dated June 7, 2004, included in the permit
modification application indicated that only Sequence Nos. 1 and 2 (Cells 1 through 5 and Cell 15) will be filled -
prior to'expiration of permit No. 177982-002-SO, with the filling of future sequences to be determined during the -
operating permit renewal. As the monitoring plan is no longer intended to address Cells 1 through 16, please note
that it is the Department’s intention to modify Specific Condition Nos. 30 and 32.b., of the permit to list only
those wells that will be required to be included in the routine sampling events for each of the cells in revised
Sequence Nos. 1 and 2. This comment is presented for informational purposes and does not require a response.

2. The information provided to the Department by Eric Eshom, Southwest Florida Water Management District
(SWFWMD), via facsimile on September 8, 2003, indicated that a permit application has been received from
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials to use an on-site irrigation well for potable (“public supply”) purposes. Based
on item No. 5 in Stipulation No. 3 of the SWFWMD well construction permit No. 688944.01, the supply well
shall be included in the routine sampling events in accordance with Specific Condition No. 32.b., of permit
No. 177982-002-SO when the disposal cells become less than 500 feet from the wellhead. Please submit
revisions to Section 3.3 of the “Engineering Report” to identify the potable use of this well. Please also submit
revisions to Figure 15 of the “Hydrogeological Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan” to identify the
location and unique identification number of this supply well. It is the Department’s intention to modify

‘Specific. Condition Nos. 30 and 32.b., to list this.supply well and include it in the semi-annual samphng events

upon initiation of disposal in Cell No. 2.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"
Printed on recycled paper.

s_w/jrm/pasco/corresp/enterprise].704.mem



Memorandum - Enterprise Class III Landfill, Operating Permit Modxﬁcatlon : Page2 of 5
Permit No. 177982-002-SO, pending modification No. 177982-006 7/8/04
Momtormg Review Comments : . )

Adequacy of Existing Monitor Wells

3. The initial sampling event results (conducted July 2003, transmitted via HAI letter dated Oct. 16, 2003) and the
first routine sampling event results (conducted April 2004, transmitted via HAI letter dated May 20, 2004) appear
to indicate ground water elevations that are inconsistent with the document entitled “Hydrogeological
Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan”, prepared by HAI, dated May 18,2001, as follow:

- Figure 9 — Water Table Elevation Map, 3/28/00; Cell 1 elevation about 61 feet NGVD
- - Figure 10 — Water Table Elevation Map, 5/2/00: Cell 1 elevation about 60.25 feet NGVD
- Figure 11 — Water Table Elevation Map, 10/25/00: Cell 1 elevation about 61 feet NGVD

. - Figure 11.1 — Water Table Elevation Map, 3/26/01:- Cell 1 elevation about 58.6 feet NGVD
"~ - Figure 11.2 — Water Table Elevation Map, 5/8/01: Cell 1 elevation about 58 feet NGVD

- Figure 12 — Estimated Seasonal High Water Table Map: Cell 1 elevation about 73 feet NGVIS

The contour map provided for the July 2003 sampling event presented the following information:
- Well MW-8 at 78.17 feet NGVD, identified as “perched”
- - Well MW-9 was dry.
- Well MW-10 at 78.60 feet NGVD, 1dent1f1ed as “perched”
- Inferred ground water contour line of 75.9 feet NGVD crossing the north half of Cell 1

The contour map provided for the Apr11 2004 sampling event presented the following mformatlon
- Well MW-8 was dry
© - Well MW-9 was dry
- - Well MW-10 was dry
- Ground water contour hne of 71.5 feet NGVD crossmg the northwest corner of Cell 1

Please submit an evaluation of the ground water elevations reported for the surficial aquifer in the two
referenced sampling events and explain the deviations from the Hydrogeological Investigation (revised May
2001) for the cells included in revised Sequence Nos. 1 and 2.

4. Section 5 3.1 (Ground Water Monitoring System Design) of the document entitled “Hydrogeological
Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan”, prepared by HAI, dated May 18, 2001, indicated that eleven
downgradient (detection) wells were located at 500 feet intervals to intercept the west to east ground water
flow in the surficial aquifer. Based on the results of the July 2003 and April 2004 sampling events, the surficial
aquifer may only be seasonally present (MW-8 and MW-10) or absent (MW-9) along a portion of the eastern
property boundary. It appears that wells MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10 are not sufficient to meet the requirements
of Rule 62-701.510(2)(b), F.A.C., regarding monitoring of the uppermost aquifer. It also appears that the
downgradient Floridan aquifer wells (MW-2B, MW-5B, MW-7B and MW-12B) do not meet the spacing
requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)3, F.A.C., if the Floridan aquifer is determined to be the uppermost
aquifer. Please submit supplemental monitor well locations and justification of construction details for upper
Floridan aquifer wells adjacent to existing wells MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10. Please also submit revisions to
Figure 15 of the “Hydrogeological Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Plan” to 1dent1fy the locations
and unique identification numbers of these supplemental wells

Ican be reached at (813) 744-6100, extension 33'6_, to discuss these comments.

jm

Printed on recycled paper.




® o
 Department of
Environmental Protection

At Southwest District :
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 . Secretary

July 15, 2004

Mr. Dominic Iafrate
Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
1755 20™ Avenue SE
Largo, Florida 33771

Re:  Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Minor Modification to Construction and Operation Permit
Pending Modification Nos.: 0177982-005-SO/MM and 0177982-006-SC/MM -
Pasco County . '

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

' This is to acknowledge receipt of the permit applicatidﬁ prepared by Hartman & Associates, Inc.,
dated June 15, 2004, (received June 17, 2004), to modify the construction and operation permits
for a Class III landfill. : :

This letter constitutes notice that permit modlﬁcatlons will be required for your project pursuant
to Chapter(s) 403 Florida Statutes. 8
Your applications for permit modifications are incomplete. This is the Department’s first request
for additional information. Please provide the information listed below promptly. Evaluation of
your proposed project will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

GENERAL

1. The requested information and comments below do not repeat the information submitted
by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section,
page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the
original submittal. '

2. Please submit four (4) copies of all requested information. Please specify if revised
information is intended to supplement, or replace, previously submitted information.
Please submit all revised plans and reports as a complete package. For revisions to the
narrativ orts deletions may be struckthrough (straekthreugh) and additions may be
shaded d or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process.
Please include revision date on all revised pages.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 2 of 5

10.

Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each
of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If
new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system
with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, P1-A, etc.

Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly request additional -
information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative,
technical specifications, QA documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or
other information as appropriate. Please be reminded that all calculations must be signed
and sealed by the registered professional engineer (or geologist as appropriate) who
prepared them. ‘

Please submit a revised DEP Form 62-701.900(1) that addresses the proposed
construction and fill sequence modification. The form must include the signature of the
applicant and the signature, date of signature and seal of a profession engineer registered
in the State of Florida.

Plez;.se address the comments in John Morris’ July 8, 2004 meﬁorandum (attached)
regarding the groundwater monitoring at the site.

COVER LETTER

Please provide a copy of the approved stormwater permlt modification for the Class I
disposal facility

MODIFIED ENGINEERING REPORT

The engineering report must contain a cover sheet stating the project title, location,
applicant’s name, and the engineer’s name, address, signature, date of signature and seal.
Please provide a cover sheet for the engineering report that meets these requirements.
[Rule 62-701.320(7)(d)1, F.A.C.]

Section 3.6.3. Please provide a drawing depicting the 6-foot security fence along
perimeter of the site. In addition, paragraph one is inconsistent as to whether the chain
link fence “has been” or “will be” installed. Please also clarify whether the FDEP
setbacks have been surveyed and marked or provide a timeframe for completing this task.

Section 3.7 states that the bottom of the cells is at least 5 feet above the seasonal high
water table, however the initial sampling event (conducted July 2003) indicates that the
ground water table is higher than indicated in the “Hydrogeological Investigation and
Groundwater Monitoring Plan”, prepared by HAI, dated May 18, 2001 (also see comment




Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 3 of 5

11.

12,

15.
- 16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

3 of John Morris’ July 8, 2004 memorandum). Please address and provide a drawing, as
well as a table indicating the base elevation for each of the cells to be filled in sequence 1
and 2. o~

Section 3.7 - Figure 3-7 (C-2). The sequence of excavation identified by phase numbers
needs to be updated, since a portion of cell 5 will be excavated-for use as part of the
stormwater control system prior to filling in cell 15.

Section 3.7. Please provide a drawing that shows the base elevation for each of the cells
to be filled in sequence 1 and 2.

Section 3.7. Please indicate the source of the conﬁning material and clarify how the
laboratory proctor test will be used to determine the permeability of the cell floor
material. In addition, please define what will be considered “acceptable test results”.

Section 3.8, second paragraph. The narrative on the fill sequence is inconsistent with the
drawings provided. Please note that cell 2 in not west of cell 15 and cell 13 is not
included in sequence 1 and 2. Please revise this section of the Engmeerlng Report to be
consistent with the other portions of the apphcatlon '

Section 3.8. Please provide a table that shows the correspondmg stormwater pond that
will be constructed with each sequence of fill.

Section 3.8.3. Please submit a revised Table 1 showing the sequence of fill as proposed
under this permit modification application.

Section 3.9 — Figure C-1 is no longer valid for illustrating the cell closure sequence, since
cell 15 is now part of sequence 1-and 2. Please provide a revised drawing depicting the
cell closure sequence.

Section 3.10.1.1. Please provide a drawing that shows the location of the gas probes that
will be mstalled for the revised fill sequence 1 and 2, as well as the location of existing
gas probes. .
Section 3.10.3. Please describe the modification to the temporary stormwater system as a
result of the modified fill sequence in this section of the Engineering Report.

MODIFIED OPERATIONS PLAN

Please revise Section 1.0 of the Operations Plan by removing the word “proposed” since
the disposal facility is currently in operation.



Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 4 of 5

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

Section 2.3 is inconsistent as to whether the chain link fence “has been” or “will be”
installed. Please revise this section accordingly. -

Please revise Section 5.3 to indicate that putrescible waste will not be stored at the
disposal facility for longer than 48 hours.

Section 8.0. The narrative on the fill sequence is inconsistent with the drawings
provided. Please note that cell 2 in not west of cell 15 and cell 13 is not included in
sequence 1 and 2. Please revise this section of the Operations Plan to be consistent with
the other portions of the application.

CONSTRUCTION DRAWiN GS

Figures 3-17 and 3-18 show an existing wire fence around only a portion of the site rather
than the “security fence” reference in Section 3.6.3 of the Engineering Report. Please
revise Figures 3-17 and 3-18 to.show the security fence around the entire perimeter of the
site (see Comment 9), the location of the roll-offs for unacceptable waste, the yard waste
processing area, recycling area and equipment maintenance area. :

Figure 3-17. Please show the base grades on this drawing. Please note that it is not
necessary to show the final elevations for sequence 1, altematlvely the final elevations -
can be shown as very hght contour lines. ‘ A

Figure 3-17 is inconsistent with Flgure C-2 in regards to the bottom grading plan for Cell
5. What is the expected water elevation in the temporary pond?

Figures 3-17 and 3-18, note 2 is inconsistent with Section 8.1 of the Operations Plan and
Section 3.8 of the Engineering Report which state that the working slopes will not exceed
3(H):1(V) prior to 125 feet NGVD. Please correct the appropriate document(s)
accordingly.

Please provide North-South and East-West Cross-Sections for Sequence 1 and reference
them to the appropriate plan view on Figure 3-17.

Figure 3-18 indicates that paved parking, gatehouse and septic tank are proposed. Please
verify whether these features are proposed or existing and revise Figure 3-18 accordingly.

Please specify the exterior slopes on the cross-section views.




Mr. Dominic Iafrate

Angelo’s Aggregrate Materials, Ltd.
0177982-005 -SO/MM & 0177982-006-SC/MM
Page 5 of 5 '

Please provide all responses that relate to engineering for design and operation, including plan
sheets, signed and sealed by a professional engineer. Responses that relate to the facility
operations should be included as part of the Operation Plan. All replacement pages should be
numbered, and with revision date.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.60, F.S., if the Department does not réceive a
response to this request for information within 90 days of the date of this letter, the Department may
issue a final order denying your application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive
this letter, responding to as many of the information requests as possible and indicating when a
response to any unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than 30 .
days to develop, you should develop a specific timetable for the submission of the requested
information for Department review and consideration. Failure to comply with a timetable accepted
by the Department will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of Denial for lack of
timely response. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested information is available.”

You are requested to submit four (4) copies of your response to this letter as:one complete
package with an original and three copies of all correspondence (with one copy sent to Ms. Susan
Pelz). Please contact me at (813) 744-6100, Extension 382, should you have any question.

Sincerely,

o
CMmMQO~2\ O
Simone Core, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Attachment

cc: Jennifer L. Deal, P.E., [Hartman & Associates, Inc., 201 East Pine Street,
Suite 1000, Orlando, FL. 32801-2723]
usan Pelz, P.E., [FDEP - SWD]
Fred Wick, [FDEP - Tallahassee]
John Morris, [FDEP — SWD]
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Via UPS Overnight

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Construction Permit and Fill Sequence Modifications
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting minor permit modification requests for the above Class III landfill in Pasco County,
Florida. These include a minor permit modification to the construction permit, and a
modification to the operations permit to revise the waste filling sequence. A check from
Angelo’s in the amount of $500.00 for the minor permit modification review fees is enclosed.
Each modification request is detailed below.

Revised copies of the Department approved Engineering Report and Operations Plan are
attached. All proposed text is underlined, and all deleted text is shown with a strike through for
your ease of review. General updates have also been incorporated. Modified figures are
attached, as necessary.

Minor Construction Permit Modification

Specific Condition 9.c. of the construction permit, in part, states “The maximum hydraulic
conductivity below or as part of each cell floor shall be less than 1 x 10 cm/sec in a continuous
layer of at least 36 inches in thickness, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Department.”
In order to eliminate question as to the continuity of the confining layer, Angelo’s proposes to
over-excavate each cell as it is constructed to approximately 3-feet below the approved

% { 7 \
201 EAST PINE STREET e« SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723 do
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 * FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com d{ 'D) Cu rmo St\'
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide) “
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA '



, Southwest District ’

Permitting Application

New Site
Site Name:
Site ID:
County: P '
A DO
Type/Subcode:
Fee submitted: ' ( ) correct ( ) incorrect
Total Fee Required $ Need $ Refund $
Existing Site
Site ID: . _
|7 777 982, ~o0k
Project Name:
: fré{a/m =S8 (DN_W)V\OA (PP/M\,J/ m
Type/Subcode:
o %C,/ N
Fee submitted: torrect () incorrect
F VYt |
D(\ W o
OV‘" -7 _f Total Fee Required $ 2@-1%—N¢ed $ Refind $
9, B

X - . Applicant Information

Name:

Y DDAam ialg I—OLGPZ‘C(Cﬁ'\‘

Role:
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Company:
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Address: 20 Q -
‘C_ty - O, = X [ Y ?;_}Cd
ity , ip Code:

Phone:

Fee verified by: <}§r LAY W@

Application Assigned To: OO0 o Date: 6/ 2./ / Q&L
. S 1 1 y A
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Southwest District @}/

Permitting Application

C(: (};ﬁ(@{

New Site
Site Name:
Site ID:
County: \f)
ALCO
Type/Subcode:
Fee submitted: ( ) correct ( ) incorrect
Total Fee Required $ Need $ Refund $
Existing Site

Site ID:
Project Name:

A e oY e FON E@Z/\Aen ) mCC[(j
Type/Subcode:

=0/ M m™
Fee submitted: ’ {rcorrect ( ) incorrect
o)
L 2=0.%

9
Total Fee Required $ Qé‘o( 7% Need $ Refund $

Applicant Information

«<d

Name: . . —
™ D ominie Ixdpis
Role:
. (PY\QP\P\'C Ca Y
i PV%\D?J’ Prc\:)\q)m»&’/otg Mader lals
Address: — 7
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City: Zip Code:
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Phone: >

Fee verified by: M

Lo >

Application Assigned To: Coro— Date: 6 / lﬂ / CX/é




Division of Corporations Page 2 of 2

WARREN MI 48091

03/24/2003
03/11/2004

R R

3/11/2004 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
03/24/2003 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
05/24/2002 -- COR - ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
04/30/2001 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
05/16/2000 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
02/18/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT

1110/26/1998 -- Reg. Agent Change
' 07/08/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT

7%
;

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al =DETFIL&n1=P97000040503&n2=NAM... 9/9/2004



Division of Corporations Page 1 of 2

1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND RD.
~ PLANTATION FL 33324

Name Changed: 10/26/1998
Address Changed: 10/26/1998

IAFRATE, DOMINIC
26400 SHERWOOD

WARREN MI 48091

IAFRATE, ANGELO E
26400 SHERWOOD

WARREN MI 48091

KIEHNAW, MICHAEL
26400 SHERWOOD

VR

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al=DETFIL&n1=P97000040503&n2=NAM... 9/9/2004



Division of Corporations Page 2 of 2

05/03/2002
03/25/2003
03/05/2004

s

03/05/2004 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
1103/25/2003 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
1105/03/2002 -- COR - ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
1104/27/2001 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
07/10/2000 -- ANN REP/UNIFORM BUS REP
07/10/2000 -- Contribution Change

04/09/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/09/1999 -- Contribution Change

10/26/1998 -- Reg. Agent Change

05/08/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT

1]05/08/1998 -- Contribution Change

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al=DETFIL&n1=A97000001016&n2=NAM... 9/9/2004



Division of Corporations - . Page 1 of2

C T COR! N SYSTEM
1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD
PLANTATION FL 33324

Name Changed: 10/26/1998
Address Changed: 10/26/1998

4

IAFRATE FLORIDA PROPERTIES, INC.
26400 SHERWOOD

LS R

WARREN MI 48091

S

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al=DETFIL&n1=A97000001016&n2=NAM... 9/9/2004



Pelz, Susan

(orsfn //,M o

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: | Tuesday, June 08, 2004 4:23 PM

To: ‘ld @ consulthai.com’

Cc: Miguel Garcia; Morris, John R.

Subject: RE: Enterprise Landfill conversation on June 3, 2004
Jennifer,

I agree. Your summary accurately reflects our conversation.
Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message----- -

From: Jennifer L. Deal [mailto:jld@consulthai.com]

Sent: Monday, June 07, 2004 11:08 AM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Miguel Garcia

Subject: Enterprise Landfill conversation on June 3, 2004

Susan,

Thank you for taking a few minutes to speak with Miguel and I on Thursday
regarding the Cell 16 certification at the Enterprise facility. This e-mail
serves as a summary to our conversation, to ensure we are all in agreement
of the requirements for certification.

Cell 16 is roughly 5.75 acres. Angelo's intends to over-excavate the sandy
areas by three-feet. Confining material, as determined by laboratory
proctor testing, will be compacted into the cell bottom in three, 12-inch
lifts. The material will be compacted into the surrounding confining layer
at the surface of the cell floor. In-place density testing will be
performed by a trained technician who will also collect shelby tube samples
for permeability confirmation. The Department has requested five
permeability tests per 1lift, for a total of 15 perm tests.

An additional one-foot of confining material, not intended for field
testing, will be placed in the cell to raise the cell floor to an elevation
of 76 ft, NGVD, as per the recent stormwater permit modification. Upon
completion, the cell will be surveyed and this information, along with the
solid waste certification form, and results of the laboratory testing, will
be submitted to the Department for certification of this cell.

Please confirm by reply if you are in concurrence with this summary. Thank
you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955

Tracking: Recipient Read
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’ 225 East Robinson Street, Suite 100
Orlando, Florida 32801
Phone: 407 649-5475
Fax: 407 649-6582
Web: www.hsagolden.com

June 29, 2004

Mr. Andy Aliphor

Pasco County Development Review
7530 Little Road, Suite 230

New Port Richey, Florida 34654

Subject: Enterprise Class Il Landfill
Class I Mine Modification Submittal MP104-005
Project No. 03-255.001

Dear Mr. Aliphor:

On behalf of Enterprise Recycling and Disposal facility (Enterprise), HSA Golden would like to
respond to the following comments on the subject application from Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. of the
FDEP, Tampa dated June 21, 2004.

Comment 1. It appears that the information submitted to [Pasco County] is inconsistent with the
landlfill design currently permitted by our Department. For example, the cell bottom
elevations on Sheet 9-6 do not correlate with the actual constructed bottom elevation
in Cell I which was previously permitted and is currently being used for disposal
operations.

Response: Ms. Pelz is correct that not all the details of the currently constructed and active
160—acre Class Il landfill are shown on the proposed landfill expansion plans for the
following reasons:

1. The plans for the landfill expansion were designed and finalized prior to
approval of the final construction and operational certification of the current
Cell 1 by the DEP. Therefore, the final construction details of the landfill,
such as Cell 1 size, elevation, pond design and construction, etc., had to
necessarily be more general and preliminary. However, judging by the
minor comments from you and your staff, the level of detail of our expansion
plans was sufficient to show compliance with Pasco County code Sections
312 and 313.

2. Specifically, on Sheet 9-6, a proposed 82—foot contour was depicted
generally over the east side of the existing landfill, covering the existing
active Cell 1 area. Because of the multiple design revisions required to
accommodate the proposed 383-acre landfill expansion, and the unknown
final construction details of the Cell 1 area, this site plan could not accurately

Environmental and Engineering Consultants




Comment 2.

Response:

o @

show all the details of the current landfill. As-built surveys of active Cell 1
show that the cell bottom elevation varies from 80 to 83 feet NGVD. Our
82-foot contour on Sheet 9-6 is in close range to these elevations and
recognizes the required five (5)~foot separation between the cell bottom and
the seasonal high water table (SHWT). This level of accuracy is sufficient
for this preliminary phase of the project. As-built consistent details will be
provided to the DEP and County in subsequent state permit applications and
prior to any new cell operation or landfill expansion.

3. Pursuant to the current 160-acre landfill Pasco County CUP, conditionno.38,
and Section 312.4.6 of the Land Development Code (LDC), all DEP permits
must be obtained prior to commencing any operations under the landfill, or
mine, CUP. Therefore, in compliance with this condition and the LDC, the
level of detail and consistency required for construction and operation of the
proposed expansion will be provided to the County, and the DEP, prior to
any activities in the proposed expansion area. Pasco County has been copied
on all final plans approved to date by the DEP for the current landfill.

Sheet 9-8 does not specify the type of “earth to be excavated” and the County should
be aware that a surface depression (possibly a sinkhole) appeared during
construction of the cells to the north of Cell 1 (currently permitted sequence).

The cross sections depicted on Sheet 9-8 are provided to comply with County LDC
Section 312.2.A.13.z, requiring “proposed cross sections at intervals sufficient to
determine volume.” Therefore, the general label, “earth to be excavated” refers to
all existing soil (sand, clay, etc.) above the proposed mine/landfill bottom elevation
in an effort to depict the proposed volumes to be excavated. Although Sheet 9-8 was
not intended to depict geological data, the proposed mine/landfill floor elevation on
Sheet 9-8 was designed not to breach the known confining layer, or the five (5)—foot
buffer above the SHWT, based on the hydrogeologic investigation of the 160-acre,
and proposed 383—acre landfill expansion. Sheet 9-8 is sufficient to comply with the
County code, and no revisions are proposed.

Surface Depression in Temporary Pond -

As Ms. Pelz points out, on January 12, 2004, a shallow, 12—foot-diameter by
5—foot-deep subsidence feature was observed in a recent construction area in the
northern section of the temporary stormwater pond, 600 feet north of landfill Cell 1.
The subsidence feature was not an open sinkhole, but had clay at the base and sides
of the feature. The temporary pond area was designed-to be five (5) feet deeper than
the landfill cells to allow proper drainage of the surrounding cells, so the
combination of additional excavation and construction equipment in the area, and
saturated soils, may have caused the subsidence.

Repair of the area began immediately, and the area was filled to grade with clay on
January 13, 2004, to allow construction to continue and support a drilling
investigation. The area was thoroughly investigated by Hartman & Associates and

Page -2-



Comment 3.

Response:

Comment 4.

Response:

Universal Engineering Sciences (UES), under the review of the DEP, from January
150 19, 2004. Allloose soil zones detected were filled with grout by LRE Ground
Services during February and March as documented in a March 10, 2004, UES
report, enclosed. The landfill was certified to operate on March 9, 2004,
acknowledging that the current Cell 1 disposal area had a stable subsurface.
Although the subsidence area of the temporary pond has been fully remediated,
Enterprise plans to install a compacted three (3)—foot—thick clay layer over the
northern portion of the temporary pond to allow future certification of the area for
landfilling.

The extensive drilling programs of the Geotechnical investigation for the existing
and proposed landfill prove the existing and proposed landfill areas to have a natural
clay confining layer and to be stable to supporta landfill. However, to guarantee this
clay layer protection, each future new cell area will be individually investigated by
Enterprise, filled with three (3) feet of clay (maximum vertical hydraulic
conductivity of 1x10® cm/sec) and certified, as approved by the DEP prior to
operation. The County will be copied on all future reports of the construction of the
landfill cells.

The Department invites County staff to review our Jfiles on this facility, particularly
with regard to the subsurface conditions and stratq encountered during the past
construction activities.

Enclosed for your information are the primary documents submitted to the
Department describing the extensive investigation, repair and certification of the
subsurface conditions encountered during the construction of Cell 1 and the
temporary pond of the active landfill. Again, as these documents show, the
depressional area was not in the proposed Cell 1 disposal area, and was fully studied
and repaired prior to landfill operation and is not characteristic of the site as a whole.

Enterprise is currently installing a three (3)—foot—thick layer of clay over the northen
temporary pond area to insure confining layer consistency. Although the site has a
natural clay confining layer, Enterprise is proposing as an additional protection to put
in place a three (3)—foot-thick layer of clay at the base of all future proposed landfill
cells.

Please note also that to date, the Department’s Solid Waste Section has not received
an application for expansion of the existing Class III landfill. Prior to initiation of
any changes to the previously permitted construction or operation of the facility, a
permit modification or new permit issued by our Department will be required. As
part of that permitting process, the Department will make a detailed review of the
information submitted by the applicant to ensure compliance with Department rules.

As with the initial 160—acre landfill approval process, DEP permit applications were

submitted following County CUP approval. This same time sequence also applies
to the proposed expansion. Once the County has reviewed, and approved, the CUP
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for the expansion, the DEP permit application will be prepared. We will comply
with the County code and DEP rules stating that no construction or operational

changes can be made without first obtaining a DEP permit modification and copy the
County on all future DEP submittals.

Comment 5. Since the information you submitted indicates that the pending application is for
mining, this information has been forwarded to the Department’s ERP Section for
their information and/or comments.

Response: Although the County’s application was not intended to supportan ERP, we welcome
the DEP’s comments. As stated above, an ERP will be obtained prior to any
activities. '

We trust that the concerns raised by Ms. Pelz letter have been sufficiently addressed to allow the
project to progress through the County’s review process. We would be glad to meet with you to
discuss the details of the enclosed information. Please call if you wish to meet, or if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

HSA GOLDEN

974 é/)/%s f
ofden, P.G.
¢sident, Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures
Copyto: - Mr. Dominic Iafrate
Gerald Figurski, Esquire
Mr. Jeff Rogers, Enterprise Recycling and Disposal
Ms. Susan Pelz, FDEP, without enclosures
Mr. Mark Hardy, UES, without enclosures
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
‘Ms. Donna Huber, Permitting Technician June 21, 2004

Pasco County Development Review
7530 Little Road, Suite 230
New Port Richey, FL. 34654

RE:  Enterprise Class III Landfill . .-
Class I Mine Modification Submittal, MPI04-005

Dear Ms. Huber:

The Department has received the information dated June 7, 2004 (received June 12, 2004) that
your office has forwarded concerning the proposed Enterprise Landfill Expansion. It appears that the |
information submitted to you is inconsistent with the landfill design currently permitted by our |
Department. For example, the cell bottom elevations on Sheet 9-6 do not correlate with the actual
constructed bottom elevation in Cell 1 which was previously permitted and is currently being used for
disposal operations. Sheet 9-8 does not specify the type of “earth to be excavated” and the County
should be aware that a surface depression (possibly a sinkhole) appeared during construction of the cells
to the north of Cell 1 (currently permitted sequence). The Department invites County staff to review our
files on this facility, particularly with regard to the subsurface conditions and strata encountered during
the past construction activities.

Please note also that to date, the Department’s Solid Waste Section has not received an
application for expansion of the existing Class Il landfill. Prior to initiation of any changes to the
previously permitted construction or operation of the facility, a permit modification or new permit issued
by our Department will be required. As part of that permitting process, the Department will make a
detailed review of the information submitted by the applicant to ensure compliance with Department
rules.

Since the information you submitted indicates that the pending application is for mining, this
information has been forwarded to the Department’s ERP Section for their information and/or comments.
~ Please contact Mr. Ted Murray at 813-744-6100 x 323 if you have any questions concerning the mining
or wetland issues. Please contact me at 813-744-6100 x 386 if you have additional questions concerning
solid waste issues. :

Sincerely, . P

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Manager

Southwest District
sip
cc: David Smith, P.E., FDEP Tampa, ERP/IW

Ted Murray, FDEP Tampa, ERP
Simone Core, P.E., FDEP Tampa, Solid Waste
Mike Zavosky, FDEP Tampa

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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From: Pelz, Susan ' ’

Sent: Tuesday, June 08, 2004 4:23 PM

To: ‘ld@consulthai.com'

Cc: Miguel Garcia; Morris, John R.

Subject: RE: Enterprise Landfill conversation on June 3, 2004

Jennifer,

I agree. Your summary accurately reflects our conversation.

Thanks,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District
813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl us

————— Original Message-—----

From: Jennifer L. Deal [mailto:jld@consulthai.com]

Sent: Monday, June 07, 2004 11:08 AM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Miguel Garcia

Subject: Enterprise Landfill conversation on June 3, 2004

Susan,

Thank vou for taking a few minutes to speak with Miguel and I on Thursday
regarding the Cell 16 certification at the Enterprise facility. This e-mail
serves as a summary to our conversation, to ensure we are all in agreement
of the requirements for certification.

Cell 16 is roughly 5.75 acres. Angelo's intends to over-excavate the sandy
areas by three-feet. Confining material, as determined by laboratory
proctor testing, will be compacted into the cell bottom in three, 12-inch
lifts. The material will be compacted into the surrounding confining layer
at the surface of the cell floor. In-place density testing will be
performed by a trained technician who will also collect shelby tube samples
for permeability confirmation. The Department has requested five
permeability tests per 1ift, for a total of 15 perm tests.

An additional one-foot of confining material, not intended for field
testing, will be placed in the cell to raise the cell floor to an elevation
of 76 ft, NGVD, as per the recent stormwater permit modification. Upon
completion, the cell will be surveyed and this information, along with the
solid waste certification form, and results of the laboratory testing, will
be submitted to the Department for certification of this cell.

Please confirm by reply if you are in concurrence with this summary. Thank
you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955

Tracking: Recipient Read




¢ —

N ~—

Recipient Read

'jild@ consulthai.com’
Miguel Garcia

Morris, John R. Read: 6/9/2004 7:16 AM



~
4

r
'

- 4 -

OFFICERS:
Gerald C. Hartman, PE., DEE

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

ASSOCIATES:

James E. Golden, PG.

Harold E. Schmidt, Jr., PE., DEE : _ A Tetra Tech Company Andrew T. Woodcock, PE., MB.A.

James E. Christopher, PE.
Charles W. Drake, P.G.

Mark A. Rynning, PE.,, M.B.A.
Wiltiam D. Musser, PE., PH.
Michael B. Bomar, PE.

John . Toomey, PE.
Jennifer L. Woodall, PE.
L.Todd Shaw, PE.

Rafael A.Terrero, RE., DEE
Jili M. Hudkins, PE.

Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M. . Valerie C. Davis, PG.
ORASSOC l March 30, 2004 ChzrelgseM.shmsz,RE.
SENIOR A! IATES: . . Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP
Marco H. Rocca, CM.C (Resubmitted July 15, 2004) o MicheleGarlra
arco H. Rocca, CM.C. ara L. Hollis, CPA.,,M.B.A.
Roderick K. Cashe, PE. HAT #99.0331.007 W, Bruce Lafrenz, PG.

Douglas P. Dufresne, PG. F 1 1
Jon D. Fox, PE.
Troy E. Layton, PE., DEE ile 13.
Daniel M. Nelson, PE.

Via UPS Ground

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Grouting Completion Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo"s Aggregate Materials, Inc. (AAM), Hartman & Associates; Inc. (HAI) is submitting
for your review the grouting completion report for the remediation of the subsidence area in cell 16, at the
subject site in Dade City, Florida.

The subsidence area was discovered during an HAI site visit on January 12, 2004. The Department was
notified about the existing site conditions within 24-hours, as required by the approved Construction
Permit. AAM was advised by one of its consultants to fill in the subsidence area with clay immediately
to prevent any additional slumping and to create areas stable enough to accommodate a drill rig. The
approximate location of the subsidence area prior to being filled and the top of the excavated slope was
marked and surveyed by Foresight Surveyors, Inc. A map showing the surveyed location of the
subsidence area is included as Figure 1. HAI was onsite from January 15 through 17, 2004 with UES
drillers to complete SPT borings in an effort to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of the subsidence
area.

Using the lithologic description and blow count data from the SPT borings, engineers from UES
calculated the approximate volume of grout required to remediate the subsidence area. LRE Ground
Services, Inc. was onsite from March 2 through 9, 2004 to complete the grouting operation. A total of
357 cubic yards of grout was injected into a total of twenty-seven (27) grout injection points, within and
adjacent to the original subsidence area.

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. (UES) observed the remedial grouting operation at the site,
performed by LRE Ground Services, Inc. A grouting completion report, signed and sealed by a UES

engineer has been included in Attachment A. Field notes completed by the onsite UES technician durmg

the remedial groutmg are included in Attachment B.

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)

Alexis K. Stewart, PE.

Ada R.Terrero

Chnstopher W. Hardin, PE.

S R Warner, EI
-

ORLANDO  FORT MYERS  FT.LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE DESTIN  ATLANTA Se§. U’V



Pelz, Susan

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Monday, March 08, 2004 11:45 AM

To: Tedder, Richard; McGuire, Chris

Subject: FW: Draft Enterprise Clll Cert approval letter

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Bill's comments

Kutash, William

Wednesday, March 03, 2004 12:06 PM

Pelz, Susan

RE: Draft Enterprise CIII Cert approval letter

Fine with the letter generally, but concerned about the last paragraph - do we believe that they can convince us that the
cell can be operated in the future with only design changes? Or do we believe that a liner/leachate collection system may
be needed? If we are going to stake out our future permitting position on this cell (or any others) , we need to be clear
where we think this is going. .

----- Original Message-----

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 11:56 AM

To: Tedder, Richard

Cc: McGuire, Chris; Kutash, William

Subject: Draft Enterprise Clll Cert approval letter
Importance: High

Richard/Chris,
Can you look at this & give me your comments? | am especially interested in your comments on the last
paragraph. It goes back to the question of is the exemption from liners & leachate collection still valid if the

conditions encountered are different than those described in permitting, and if it's not what can we do? .

I need to email this approval letter (or mail out hardcopy) no later than next Monday 3/8/04 since they have told us
they're not waiting anymore (see attached email).

thanks for your help,
Susan

<< File: EnterpriseCell1-15Cert.03-03-04.D00C >> << Message: Enterprise Facility >>

Tracking: Recipient , ‘ Read

Tedder, Richard Read: 3/8/2004 1:43 PM
McGuire, Chris Read: 3/9/2004 4:35 PM



Pelz, Susan

From: Kutash, William

Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 12:06 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Draft Enterprise ClIl Cert approval letter

Fine with the letter generally, but concerned about the last paragraph - do we believe that they can convince us that the
cell can be operated in the future with only design changes? Or do we believe that a liner/leachate collection system may
be needed? If we are going to stake out our future permitting position on this cell (or any others) , we need to be clear
where we think this is going.

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 11:56 AM

To: Tedder, Richard

Cc: McGuire, Chris; Kutash, William

Subject: . Draft Enterprise Clll Cert approval letter
" Importance: High

Richard/Chris,

Can you look at this & give me your comments? | am especially interested in your comments on the last
paragraph. It goes back to the question of is the exemption from liners & leachate collection still valid if the
conditions encountered are different than those described in permitting, and if it's not what can we do?

I need to email this approval letter (or mail out hardcopy) no later than next Monday 3/8/04 since they have told us
they're not waiting anymore (see attached email).

thanks for your help,
Susan

<< File: EnterpriseCell1-15Cert.03-03-04.DOC >> << Message: Enterprise Facility >>



Pelz, Susan

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 11:56 AM
To: Tedder, Richard

Cc: McGuire, Chris; Kutash, William
Subject: Draft Enterprise Clll Cert approval letter
Importance: : High

Richard/Chris,

Can you look at this & give me your comments? | am especially interested in your comments on the last paragraph. It goes
back to the question of is the exemption from liners & leachate collection still valid if the conditions encountered are
different than those described in permitting, and if it's not what can we do?

I need to email this approval letter (or mail out hardcopy) no later than next Monday 3/8/04 since they have told us they're
not waiting anymore (see attached email).

thanks for your help,
Susan

EnterpriseCelll- Enterprise
5Cert.03-03-0..  Facility

Tracking: Recipient Read
Tedder, Richard Read: 3/3/2004 1:19 PM
McGuire, Chris Read: 3/3/2004 4:20 PM

Kutash, William Read: 3/3/2004 11:57 AM



Pelz, Susan

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Tuesday, March 02, 2004 12:46 PM
To: McGuire, Chris; Tedder, Richard
Cc: London, Lisa

Subject: FW: Enterprise Facility
Importance: High

PELZ.DOC

Richard/Chris,
Would like to respond to this?
Susan

————— Original Message--—-—--

From: Jennifer L. Deal [mailto:jld@consulthai.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 02, 2004 12:24 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Enterprise Facility

Susan,

At the request of Angelo's, Hartman has prepared the attached
correspondence. An original will follow via UPS overnight service. Please
call me if you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter.
Thank you for your time.

Respectfully,

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
. Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955

Tracking: , Recipient Read
: McGuire, Chris : Read: 3/3/2004 4:24 PM
Tedder, Richard Read: 3/3/2004 1:14 PM

London, Lisa ' Read: 3/2/2004 12:55 PM



HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

OFFICERS: . . ASSOCIATES:
cemld i I engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants James B Golden. PG
serald C. Hartman, PE., ames E. Golden, PG.
Harold E. Schmidt,]r.,P.E., DEE A Tetra Tech Company Andrcw’['.Woodcock’,‘P.E., MB.A.
James E. Christopher, PE. ) . John P Toomey, PE.
Charles W. Drake, PG. Jennifer L. Woodall, PE.
Mark A. Rynning, PE., M.B.A. L. Todd Shaw, PE.
William D. Musser, PE., PH. Rafael A. Terrero, PE., DEE
Michael B. Bomar, PE. Jill M. Hudkins, PE.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M. Valerie C. Davis, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.
SENIOR ASSOCIATES: h Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP
C. Michelle Gaylord
Marco H. Rocca, CM.C. Marc 2’ 2004 Tara L. Hollis, C.PA., M.B.A.
Roderick K. Cashe, PE. . Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Douglas P. Dufresne, PG. HAI #99~O33 1 -OO exis K. Stewart, PE.
Jon D. Fox, PE. Ada R.Terrero
Troy E. Layton, PE., DEE Phase 5 Christopher W. Hardin, PE.
Daniel M. Nelson, PE. . . James R.Warner, E.I
File 12.0

Via E-mail and UPS Overnight

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Initiation of Landfill Operations
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz;

Thank you for your recent e-mail correspondence regarding the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida (Facility). This response to your correspondence is being
prepared by Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI), on behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
(Angelo’s), the holder of the above-referenced permits to construct and operate the Facility.

In accordance with Specific Condition 9 of the construction permit, HAI submitted to the
Department the following documents on October 9, 2003: a Certification of Construction
Completion, DEP Form 62-701.900(2); as-built surveys showing all changes; a narrative of the
changes; and additional supporting documentation. Financial assurance documentation in
accordance with F.A.C. Rule 62-701.630 was previously submitted to the Department.
Addendums to this document were submitted at the request of the Department on November 14,
2003 and January 14, 2004, including a revised Certification of Construction Completion form.
Since more than 14 days have passed since HAI submitted these documents, Angelo’s is
authorized under F.A.C. Rule 62-701.320(9)(a) to proceed with operation of the Facility in
accordance with its construction and operation permits and the submitted modifications.

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA
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Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
March 2, 2004
Page 2

Grouting activities for the subsidence in Cell 16 began on Monday, March 1, 2004, and is
expected to require two to five days for completion. Documentation of the remedial activities
will be submitted to the Department, as required by the recently modified stormwater permit.

Certification activities for Cell 16 will be concurrent with landfill operation. Certification
documentation will be submitted to the Department upon completion.

At the request of Angelo’s, HAI is submitting this notification of Angelo’s intent to initiate
landfill operations at the Facility. The Facility will begin to accept waste into the certified
portion of Cell 1 on March 9, 2004.

Angelo’s has been advised by their attorney that neither FAC Rule 62-701.320(9)(a) nor the
Facility construction and operation permits require the Department’s approval of a certification
prior to commencement of landfill operations. This rule allows 14 days for the Department to
visit the site prior to opening, but does not specify a legal authority for the Department to prevent
a facility from operating. The most recent certification addendum package was submitted to the
Department on January 14, 2004 via hand delivery. Kim Ford and John Morris performed a site
visit on January 21, 2004. Therefore, the Department is not legally authorized to object to
Angelo’s proceeding with Facility operations as indicated herein. If you disagree with our
understanding of the law, please advise us at your earliest convenience.

Please call us if you have any questions. Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

JLD/cr/99.0331.007/T5/corresp/Pelz.doc

cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Dan Thompson, Berger Singerman
Robert Butera, P.E.
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
John Morris, P.G., FDEP
James E. Golden, P.G., HSA Golden
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Ford, Kim )

From: Ford, Kim

Sent: Monday, February 16, 2004 10:49 AM
To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Morris, John R.

Subject: Class lil questions

Susan, after further review of our rules there appears to be some questions that are not quite clear, and maybe we ought

to ask Chris. When the Department exempts a Class Il landfill from a double or composite liner (62-701.400(3)) and
requires a clay layer only:

1. Will the clay layer be considered to be a "liner" (62-701.200(70))? }

2. Is the landfill considered to be a "lined landfill" (62-701.200(69))?

3. Is the landfill considered to be an "unlined landfill" (62-701.200(128)), and if so then why?

4. s the clay layer (partly or wholly) subject to the requirements of 62-701.400(3)(a)1. -5., 62-701.400(3)(f), 62-701.400
(7)and (8)? ‘

5. Can the Department approve the leachate to drain to a sump and allow it to percolate, and later require leachate
removal after detecting water quality violations? '

Kim

2/16/2004



Comments on the water table elevations and the related monitoring wells

Comments on the monitoring wells that are listed in the current operation permit (#177982-002-
S0) are as follows:

Specific Conditions #30 and #32 of the current permit includes a list of the wells that must be
installed and initially sampled “prior to disposal’, and monitored. According to a review of
Department records, all of the wells required for disposal in Cells 1 and 2 appear to be installed
however initial sampling correspondence has not been reviewed. Additionally, specific condition
#31 of the current permit includes a list of piezometers to be used for measuring groundwater
levels. According to a review of recent HAI correspondence, piezometer P-7 is not included and
may not be installed. ‘

Comments on the weekly water levels (report by HAl dated December 30, 2003, received on
December 31, 2003), are as follows:

This report includes weekly water level elevations from June 30, 2003 through December 17,
2003. There appears to be no other more recent report provided for January 2004 weekly water
levels. [Since the temporary pond appears to be empty/dry at this time, the weekly water levels
since December 2003 may provide more representative expected groundwater levels that would
not be impacted by water in the temporary pond. This review of water levels is an attempt to
determine the likeliness of a connection between the surficial and Floridan aquifers.]

The temporary pond excavation was completed down to elevation of +75 NGVD, and Cell 1 was
excavated to elevation +80.

The report shows that MW-9 has been dry since it was installed, and MW-10 has been dry since
December 1, 2003. According to related records, MW-9 and MW-10 are screened down to
elevation +56, with screened intervals very similar to those for MW-5A, MW-6, MW-7A, and MW-
8. Wells MW-6, MW-7A, and MW-8 have not been dry but show water level elevations from +73
to +78. [There appears to be a need to provide groundwater monitoring in the vicinity of MW-9
and MW-10, adjacent to Cell 2.]

The report shows that the Floridan groundwater has been in an artesian condition (meaning water
would flow to the surface naturally when unconfined) in the vicinity of the temporary pond, and the
Floridan groundwater level elevations from +73 to +78. The report shows that the water levels in
the temporary pond has been consistently at or above the Floridan groundwater level on the date
of each measurement (except 2 out of 21 weeks). [Therefore, there may be a potential
connection between the Floridan groundwater level and the temporary pond.]

The report shows the surficial water level elevations from +74 to +81 in MW-8 (adjacent to Cell 1),
and the surficial water level elevations from +76 to +84 in MW-5A (adjacent to Cell 16). Cell 1 has
been excavated to elevation +80, therefore the Cell 1 base is lower than some of the adjacent
surficial water levels. Cells 16 has been excavated to elevation +75, therefore the Cell 16
(temporary pond) base is lower than most of the adjacent surficial water levels by severai feet.
[The original design shows a maximum SHWT of elevation +73 NGVD. The base of each cell
should be designed to remain above the SHWT.]

The report shows that the surficial water level elevations in MW-6 and MW-7A are most often
almost identical to the Floridan groundwater level elevations in MW-5B and MW-7B, especially
while there is no water in the temporary pond. [Therefore, there may be a potential connection
between the Floridan groundwater level and the surficial water.]
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Comments related to previous geotechnical reports and related documents

[l suggest that Tallahassee staff assist in the review of all geotechnical calculations for this project. | do
not feel entirely comfortable opposing the consultant’s stated factors of safety (FS).]

Comments on original geotechnicai report by Universal dated May 5, 2000 (received on November 20,
2000 as Section 4 of the permit application document), are provided as follows:

Universal used only 2 cross-sections provided by Hartman & Assoc. as the basis for the geotechnical
investigation. This seem too general and not specific to the geology in Cells 1, 15, 16. The report
identifies the underlying “artesian” Floridan aquifer. The report describes variable geology, and the
“limestone was contacted at depths of 32 to 67 feet” [with 32 feet below surface apparently being a typo
that should have been 37 feet at boring B-07 with limestone at elevation +56 feet NGVD].

The water table was found to be elevation +61 NGVD during the 2000 geotechnical investigation [this is -
much lower than the estimated SHWT elevation +73. Supporting documents were not provided to show
what water table value was used for the bearing capacity, or the rotational and wedge/block geotechnical
calculations.]

In the general discussion of sinkhole potential, the report explains that “the confining layer prevents an
interconnected hydrostatic condition”, and describes a “net upward gradient” and a “net downward
gradient”, and this depends on the difference between the shallow and deep water table. The report goes
on the explain that “if an opening develops in the confining layer, connecting the voids or caverns in the
limestone bedrock below to the relatively sandy soils above, then the soil and groundwater conditions
might become unbalanced. In some instances, the clay in the confining layer soil may crack when the
shallow water table is absent, and the result can be a breach in the confining layer.” [The shallow water
table and the deep water table must be compared and hydrostatic uplift must be considered if the potential
exists for damage to the confining layer due to hydrostatic uplift after removal of surficial soil and over-
excavating parts of the confining layer especially when the shallow water table is absent. Therefore, since
dewatering would increase the potential for cracking/breaching the confining layer, and backfilling must be
done in a dry (not wet/saturated) condition for compaction, then over-excavating part of the confining layer
(for the reason to achieve stormwater capacity, or for any other reason) is inappropriate unless the plan to
over-excavate is provided with evidence that there is no potential for hydrostatic uplift/breaching of the
confining layer.]

The report described the “lineament” features of the study area and states that “no significant lineament
traverse the site, and no significant loose or raveled soil zones were detected in our borings above the
upper limestone surface”, and “Based on the above lineament study and subsurface exploration
information, it is our opinion that the potential for sinkhole occurrence at the site is low.” [I wonder if
Universal’s opinion would be the same based on the new information such as limestone observed much
higher than in their early borings in 2000, the over-excavating of the limestone and parts of the confining
layer, and the occurrence of a sinkhole.]

The report describes the slope stability results [apparently for circular/rotational failure only without cross-
section printouts showing the failures and boundary conditions, and no wedge/block analysis] with FS>3
based on 4H:1V final sideslopes and water table at elevation +70 [which is lower than the current water
table. If 4H:1V only was used for the slope stability analysis then 4H:1V must not be exceeded anywhere
at anytime including the working face and active disposal area)

The report describes the bearing capacity results [with no supporting calculations or cross-sections] and a
FS>3.
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The report describes the settlement “based on average N-value of 6 blows per foot, the total settlement of
the foundation soil was estimated to be on the order of magnitude of one inch” [with no supporting
calculations or cross-sections]. Universal’s boring logs show no less than 4 blows per foot in the vicinity of
the base grade elevation +80 NGVD all the way down to the limestone with most commonly 10-20 blows
per foot. [Miguel Garcia of Hartman & Assoc. during the site inspection on January 21, 2004 described
several locations with 1 blow per foot and in one location with 3 feet per blow and that these locations
would be grouted.]

In the report, Universal recommends that “if subsurface conditions are encountered during the mining
[excavation] stage, which were not encountered in the borings, report those conditions immediately to us
[Universal Engineering Sciences] for observation and recommendations.” [If Hartman & Assoc. contacted
Universal for additional recommendations then DEP should have received a copy of those
recommendations. Jennifer Deal has mentioned calling a company that specializes in subsurface
grouting but DEP has received only information from Hartman & Assoc regarding the sinkhole.]

Comments on the responses by Hartman&Assoc dated March 23, 2001, are provided as follows:

The responses included CQA for the “cell floor”. There appeared to be no anticipation of certifying
anything other than the “cell floor”, and Hartman & Assoc. proposed that “if the cell floor does not meet the
requirements of the anticipated conditions, additional samples may be tested”, and if the cell does not
meet the requirements then “that cell will be reworked or reconstructed so that it meets these
requirements.” The maximum allowable hydraulic conductivity for the cell floor does not appear to have
been included in the response.

Comments on the responses by Hartman & Assoc. dated April 2, 2001, are provided as follows:

The responses included “additional borings completed across the site also confirm the presence of a
sandy clay over limerock for each cell”, and “The proposed base of the landfill does not breach this
confining layer nor does it encounter limestone”. The description for the certification of construction was
revised to “recognize observation of the in-situ clays at the base of the landfill and testing of the landfill
soils to ensure stability.” There appeared to be no anticipation of certifying anything other than the “base
of the landfill”.

Comments on the responses by Hartman & Assoc. dated May 18, 2001, are provided as follows:

The responses included a reminder that “The Department shall exempt a Class lil landfill from liner and
leachate controls based on site specific operational controls and hydrogeological /geotechnical
investigation results”, and “The facility’s operations plan requires a certification of the existence of a sandy
clay confining layer over the limestone aquifer underlying each cell prior to waste disposal in that Cell”,
and “This requirement will insure there is no unimpeded discharge to groundwater and that the clay layer
is not breached.”

The Engineering Report and Operations Plan by Hartman&Assoc dated June 2001, (total replacements

with no other revisions) were provided on June 21, 2001.

On May 30, 2003, the Department received notification (by phone call to John Morris) that limestone was
encountered during Cell 1 excavation and estimated to be 10 feet above the planned bottom elevation,
and excavation was continuing in other portions of Cell 1. More rock was exposed as the excavation
continued. Hartman & Assoc. proposed a plan to excavate to the design base of the cell and over-
excavate the cell base by 3 feet in the locations of limestone and backfill with clay. i
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Comments regarding the Borings and the occurrence of limestone and “limestone fragments”

Comments on the borings that were included as part of the original geotechnical report (Section 4
of the application document) are provided as follows:

Borings B-1 through B-10 show no limestone above the base of the landfill, and no limestone
fragments above the base of the landfill, not even a trace of a fragment in any of the ten borings.

Comments on the borings that were included as part of the original hydrogeological investigation

Section 5 of the application document) are provided as follows:

In Section 5.1.6, HAI described all drilling fluid circulation losses “at the contact between the clay
and the limestone, or within the limestone at depth, which are not evidence of sinkhole formation.”
[This section may need to be revised due to the recent sinkhole.]

Only cross-section B-B’ (Figure 6) shows limestone (projected/drawn, and not confirmed by a
boring) above the base of the landfill near boring B-1, and this limestone shown on the cross-
section is not shown/noted on the B-1 boring log. There are no limestone fragments shown on
any of the cross-sections.

Several of the HAI lithologic logs (B-8, B-9, B-10) note “trace rock fragments” and “trace
sandstone” in the upper 20 feet of the borings, but not continuous and no limestone fragments.

Several of the HAI field boring logs (B-12, B-14) and test boring logs (DCL01-2, DCL01-4, DCLO1-
12) note “rock fragments” in the upper 20 feet of the borings, but not continuous and no limestone
fragments. The Test Boring Log DCL01-10 (in Cell 1) shows no rock at all, not even a trace of a
fragment. One peculiar item to note is that the Test Boring Log DCL01-12 (in Cell 15)
shows/notes “cobbles” and “limestone” from elevation +87 to +81, and there are no reports of
such “cobbles” and “limestone” during the construction of Cell 15.

Comments on the borings that were included as part of the Cell 1 and Landfill Site Certification
Addendum 2 (dated January 14, 2004, received on January 15, 2004) are provided as follows:

The cross-sections in Appendix A note one new, and distinctly different and predominant soil
classification being “LS Marl”. The predominance of the “LS Marl” and the common occurrence of
continuous “limestone fragments” within most of the deeper borings changes the entire
appearance of the site geology from that which was presented in the original documents as part of
the permit application. 12 out of 13 of the borings shown on cross-section A-A’ (in Cell 1) show .
continuous “limestone fragments”, and “LS Marl” is shown to be present throughout the entire
bottom portion of the cross-section. As a matter of fact, there is no “limestone” shown on the
cross-sections A-A’ and B-B’ anywhere at all. [The presentation of “LS Marl” rather that limestone
at elevation +50 NGVD and below (in Cell 1) is entirely contrary to the geology presented on the
original borings and cross-sections. The misrepresentation is confusing and leads one to
conclude that either the “LS Marl” has the same properties as the Floridan Aquifer leestone or
that there is no Floridan Aquifer Limestone.]

Page 1 of 1



Pelz, Susan

From: Angulo, Yanisa

Sent: Monday, February 16, 2004 10:25 AM
To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Meeting on Monday, 2/16/04
Susan

He is working on issuing a partial approval. We stole your idea!!!
Yanisa

————— Original Message--—-—--—

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Monday, February 16, 2004 7:30 AM
To: Angulo, Yanisa; Smith, David G
Subject: FW: Meeting on Monday, 2/16/04
Importance: High

What did you end up doing? issuing (partial) or denying?

————— Original Message-----—

From: Jennifer L. Deal [mailto:jld@consulthai.com]
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2004 6:04 PM

To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Meeting on Monday, 2/16/04

Susan,

We have scheduled a meeting with David Smith for 9 a.m. on Monday, 2/16/04
to discuss the stormwater management system at the Enterprise site. Dominic
Iafrate asked me to send this e-mail requesting your attendance at this
meeting. Sorry for the short notice, but we were only informed late today
of David's permitting decision. You can reach me on Monday morning on our
cell phone if necessary, 407-341-2035. Thank you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955



. 225 East Robinson Street, Suite 100

Orlando, Florida 32801
Phone: 407 649-5475
Fax: 407 649-6582

Web: www.hsagolden.com

February 18, 2004

Arla
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E., Manager, Solid Waste Section
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Certification of Operations Cells 1 and 15
Enterprise Class III Landfill
Angelos Aggregate Materials, Pasco County, Florida
Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Project No. 03-255.004

Dear Ms. Pelz:

At the request of the applicant for the above site, Angelos Aggregate Materials, we have concerns
over recent DEP correspondence that leads me to believe that the Department may wrongly
characterize the subject site as having active sinkholes.

With all due respect to the Department, I have been studying this site for over five years, most as
the Professional Geologist of record, and past studies have always indicated that the Site’s geology
1s very stable. Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings show dense to very dense sediments and
indicate no significant signs of active sinkholes, such as raveling soils, voids, and large areas of soft
soils. There has been the typical loss of circulation at the soil-limestone interface at depth, and a
few one- to two-foot-thick layers of soft sediment layers (one to three blow counts), but in all
borings dense/firm and/or very dense/very firm sediments have surrounded these softer soil layers
in a stable setting. Geologically, it is an excellent site for a Class III landfill.

The recent occurrence of a small collapse structure (12 feet in diameter and five feet deep) in Cell
16-temporary pond is a result of the unique factors associated with that specific area of the Site:

1) 20 feet of firm clay were excavated to construct the temporary pond, removing some of the
previously stabilizing clay overburden;
2) Stormwater has been focused in the area over the last four to six months, resulting in the

saturation of the sediments, which would tend to make any soft sediments less stable;

3) In the vicinity of the collapse, the top of the limestone is 15 to 25 feet below grade
(previously 25 to 35 feet below grade), the shallowest in the entire site;

4) Zones of soft clayey sand/marl sediments that were found by the drilling investigation in the
collapsed area are near the surface at a depth of eight to 15 feet; this is again unique to this
area of the site. Dense or firm limestone and clays were encountered above and below these
soft zones, indicating no direct connection to the Floridan Aquifer; and

S) Concentrated heavy equipment loads from work in the area to build the berm between Cells
15 and 16 happened only a day or two before the collapse. Heavy equipment had worked
in this area all last spring with no stability problems.

e Environmental and Engineering Consultants
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These area specific factors all add up to a unique situation in Cell 16 that is not characteristic of the
Site in general. With the exception of one paleosink in the northeast corner of the site, which was

‘extensively investigated and found to be stable, there is no evidence of sinkhole activity on site.

Additionally, internal drainage does not occur, providing further evidence for lack of sinkhole
activity. Also, recall that Cell 16 is not within the perimeter of the disposal area currently being
certified; this cell will not be filled with waste for at least 25 years.

As youknow, Angelos is planning to immediately inject grout in the collapse area and add three feet
of compacted clay over this and the sandier areas within Cell 16. Further study and monitoring may
be needed, but there is plenty of time during the operating phase of the facility to do so. If desired
by the Department, the grouting of the collapse within Cell 16 could be added as a condition of
operation for the facility and to allow current operation within Cells 1 and 15. We recommend that
the unique situation at Cell 16 should in no way preclude the operation of the Facility in Cells 1 and
15 or any of the other parts of the Site.

All of the data support that the facility’s Cells 1 and 15 are certifiable and that the site should be
certifiable to operate. All of the environmental protections are in place: the consistent clay layer in
Cells 1 and 15; groundwater monitoring wells within the surficial and Floridan Aquifers; spotters
at the working face; and a camera at the gate house. With the exception of this localized area, all
of our geotechnical and hydrogeological studies at this site show it to be stable and not sinkhole
prone. Grout will be injected to further stabilize the area, and three feet of compacted clay will be
added. In our opinion, the operation of the Facility and the occurrence of this collapse does not
significantly increase the threat to the environment.

We respectfully request that the Department judge this site by its overall geology and not by a
localized occurrence that should be managed separately.

Sincerely,

HSA GOLDEN

{;,Mﬁ%/‘iw /% @éwm

JameS/E Golden, P.G.
ice Pre51dent Principal Hydrogeologist

Copy to: Mr. Richard Tedder, FDEP - Tallahassee
Mr. Chris McGuire, FDEP - Tallahassee
Mr. Dominic lafrate, Angelos Aggregate Materials
Ms. Jennifer Deal, Hartman & Associates
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Pelz, Susan

From: Jennifer L. Deal [jld @consulthai.com)]
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2004 6:04 PM
To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Meeting on Monday, 2/16/04

Susan,

We have scheduled a meeting with David Smith for 9 a.m. on Monday, 2/16/04
to discuss the stormwater management system at the Enterprise site. Dominic
Iafrate asked me to send this e-mail requesting your attendance at this
meeting. Sorry for the short notice, but we were only informed late today
of David's permitting decision. You can reach me on Monday morning on our
cell phone if necessary, 407-341-2035. Thank you.

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Ste. 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
407-839-3955
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Ms. Susan Pelz, PEZS AWV

Florida Department of\Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Notification of Shallow Subsidence
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the required written notification to the Department of a subsurface instability observed at the
above facility. A description of the subsidence, the approximate location, actions taken, and proposed
remediation are discussed below.

On January 12, 2003, HAT’s geologist and the operator of the facility observed an opening in the surface
of the temporary pond. This opening was approximately 12 to 15 feet across, five feet in depth, and
located approximately 30 feet north of the temporary berm in Cell 16. The attached figure indicates the
approximate location. A surveyed location of the area will be provided once this information is received
by HAI. Photographs taken by Miguel Garcia of HAI are attached for your review.

On January 13, 2003, under the direction of Jim Golden, P.G. of HSA Golden, the area was partially
excavated, then back-filled with on-site clay material so that investigative drilling could begin as quickly
as possible. As required by permit condition, HAI provided verbal notification to the DEP on January 13.

Universal Engineering Sciences (UES) began drilling on January 15, 2003 under the direction of HAIL
and completed the drilling on January 17. A total of 11 borings were completed to depths between 20 and
32 feet below land surface. The approximate locations are indicated on the attached figure. A survey of
these locations will be provided once this information is received by HAI. The borings indicate a layer of
loose or raveling material at a depth of 15 to 18 feet below land surface, and a second smaller area (3
borings) at 8 to 10 feet below land surface, at the site of the subsidence. HAI believes that the area of
potential instability has been delineated, based on the field logs and the professional opinion of UES’s

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 « ORLANDOQ, FL 32801
~ TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY

ORLANDO FORT MYERS PLANTATION  JACKSONVILLE DESTIN - ATLANTA




Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
January 19, 2004
Page 2

geotechnical engineer. Field logs prepared by HAI’s on-site geologists are attached for your review. A
survey of the

It appears that the subsidence may have occurred due to removal of the overlying stable soils along with
vibration caused by the operation of heavy equipment in the area used to construct the temporary berm
between Cells 15 and 16. We believe that the vibration caused loose sand to ravel from a pocket below
the opening. Once these cells are no longer used for stormwater retention, five feet of compacted,
stabilized confining clay will be placed over the cells to bring the elevation to that approved on the
construction plans and to provide a solid, stable base for the landfill.

Based on the information obtained during the investigation of the unstable area, we recommend that the
unstable interval be stabilized by pressure grouting. We are requesting quotes from geotechnical
contractors that specialize in cavity specialization.

Once the grouting is completed, additional borings for geotechnical analysis are required to ensure that
the area has been stabilized. Those results will be forwarded to the DEP once the analysis is completed.

2Yf83e0,,

\@5‘5‘* & Fjgr’(%s submittal will allow the Department’s approval for remediation of this area in Cell 16. |

i"}\\ _%\?\.\' o "'.Z'gaitlzg’* f you have any questions or require additional information.

o ; po 4,
"3‘.?.51' L.‘z; %
Enf . A AT Very truly yours,
EE .9 :
Ep e Hartman & Associates, Inc.
%, @, ; s i

ENCNGTHT 8 h

iBied Tafrenz, P.G. nnifér¥.. Deal, P.E.
Senior Hydrogeologist/Associate Project Manager

JLD/wbl/99.0331.007/T5/corresp/Pelz4.jld

cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
John Morris, P.G., FDEP
James E. Golden, P.G., HSA Golden
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